
CAV

CIIRONOLOGY

LGE

Exhibit 581 to 609



Fmm: "Rir*rardAfrrerbn" <Trudr{ama.org.au>

I3r- ffi,:,?ffiJ,mi$tr'Subfoch RE: A}en Smittr - Doqrrn nt-boi;
Dear MrSrnith,

Presently, IAMA does not require this further documentatlon to be s€nt. However, the investagating percons wlll benotified of these documer*s and may request them at a later date,

Regards,

Richard

From:. Alan Smt0r ttrnlb:capeoretZ@bfgpond.qnl
Sents Wednesday, 21 mber AXB f2:f6 irla
Tol Ridrad Athetun
efioct Alan Srnlth - Dotunpntbsre

DearMrAdrerton,

Sinc€ I confimred that my sutrmission to thc LAMA is now corylete I bave been advised that I
should also have clcrly explainod rlrat I bave e large file of docrmrents tbat oonfirm tba,
berreen l99t nd 200l,at lea$ fifty-two fektra/abftration rclrrtcd ftxed documcnts were
interce,ptodby athird party aft€rthefrxeshod been sed A,om eithermy resiOence ormy businesspremises. Since tkse faxes werc not sent during my actual artitation, this matcrial has not been
includod in my snrbmission to the IANIA.

If you refcr bock topagcs 137 afrf38 in my Adninishation Appeals Trihmal (AAT) Statement
of Facts and Contentions, a copy of which was provided ro Se IAI\{A on 2S Ju$ 2009, you
d 

"f.*n"r, 
two professional hhnical consultants have statcd thd, in their oploioa (the-exed

materialprovided otbem) oonfirmedtrcy were intercepted andthenrpdir€c* to thcirint€odcd
destination

ff Mr Paul-Crowley belierrcs rhis file would be of assistance durhg the LAI\,IA investigation" (the
lnt€rcepted falrcs ap all relatod to my Telshalarhitnation nafi€r$ ftease let me know ana f ,"ilf'arrange 

to scnd it to the IAI{A I must confirnr again thougt\ Oai tUc evidence in this file only
confirms thc intenception of frxes that werc scnt after ttc end of my arbitration-

As I statod cadier today, my IAMA claim is nonr complcte.

Sincerely,
Alan Smith

siat
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Declarations Act 1959

,, ffi ^ €ff*,r\ffi."Ij"a Piffi. *
Make the-following declaration usrder tlne Statcnt@ry Dec0aratiogls Act !959

c^Jan ui q-

The tollowing clrronology can be supported by documentation s*tich I have on file.

FFI@B$E & FAX PROtsLEM$
'$, i purchased the Cape tsrklgewater l-Nollday Carnp (noro Cape tsridgewater

Coastal Camp) December ?:W1.
2. lttti$lin a week or so of taking over the business from Alan Smiih, frierds and

new clients were staticrg they cor.rld not get through to us on sucessfrrlly on
the phone.

3" By rnic! 20'fl2. my wife Jenny and I realised we were having majorproblems
with in-coming calis and our or$3oing faxes urere a major problem.

4. Frorn discussions with the previous owners jenny and I nowfully unclerstood
that we had inhedted some of the phone and fax faults Mr Smith had been
reporting for some time.

5. l-etters from us to our local Federal Member of Parliament, the Hon David
Harnd<er, Speaker ln the House of Representatives, led to Telstra visiting our
business to irlvestigarte these continuing problerns.

6. In l''{ovenrber 20012, after Telsha realised there was in fact a Tdstra related
problem and not {customer related equipment) they informed us thatthe new
wiring they were installing was worth thousards of dollars but not to warry as
Telstra would pick-up the cost.

7. AfterTelstra rewired the business including disconnecting a Telstra installed
faufty phone alarm bell, we were inforrned Telsba had fourd other problems
and believed who ever had installed the wiring had done an unprofessional
iob.

8. Intemal Telstra documentation provtded to me by Allan Smith confirmed
Telstra themseives had done the wiring.

9. Jenny and I noticed that although our incoming+all rate hd rnore than
doubM once this rewiring had taken place Telstra was still unable to provide
a satisfaclory reason as to wtty we $,ere still having problerns.

tO. Telstra connected fault frnding equipment called Customer Accets Call
Analysis {CCAS) la 55-267267 business line.

11, This CCAS data recordeci numerous fautts that could not Qe explained by the
(LevelThreelTelstra fault managers. f{and written notiations on some of
these CCAS data sheeb, ccnfirm even the Telstra technicians thernselves
were aware of the ongoing probfems-

12"8y 2004, with ihe problems not nesolved I again sought help through the l'ion
David hawker.

, 13. Conespondence frorn Mr t-lawker in August 2004, confirms Telslra had
advised him that the iocal un-manned exchange was soon to be upgraded.

. X4. Frogn 2004 until most recently still no upgrades.
i5. ln Auguqt this year we contacfed Mr Hawker's office regerdiqg the ongoing

problems and advised his si#vre hawno real altemative but to sell the
business.

f 6. Ebcause we u/ere with AAFT and lt appeared they had no control overthe
faults being experienced we changed back to Tefstra.

,)5L"rno
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17, From Tuesday to Thursday evening (August 2006), Telstra tecfinicians urcre
present at the Holiday Camp and sunounding area attempftng to locate and
fix the problems they had experienced thernselves

t8. During ihis tfrree day period even Telstra's own technicians coufdn't
understand wfiy their own fauit testing eguipment was rnatfunctioning.

X9. Telstra informed {rs wa had what is commonly knoun !n tecfinical nords as (a' line !n line lock-up rendering our bueiness'phone uselees until the fault is
fixed.

The technicians then in hook up consultation with outside office guru's dk! a
fault graph reading on our 55 267287 line with the outcorne that their oiffice
technical staff stated words to the affect the reading was impossible (coulcln't
be correct). it was then that the local iechnician becarne quite annoyed rfr'hen
the technicalguru insinuated that the equiprnent the locattech was using
rnust be faulty. The loca! tech then informed the technlcal guru that there was
nothing wronE with ttle eguipment at all.

[t was then that the local technician infonned me that as sffiange as it migtrt
se€m he believed that because our business was on opticalfibre and was so
close to the Beach Kiosk (iunction box) this could very rrvell be part of the
problem. Apparently either under powering over powering urEts also an issue
lie realised that after testing all the other optical fibre outlets with his testing
equipnnent and still reached this irnpossible reading (according to the
technicalguru), he wouid have to morre us offthe frbre.

It was on this note that the technician infonned me that although it was a back
ward step he was going to investigaie the possibility of moving the business
off the opticaf fibre and back on to tt're 'old copper wiring'.

After investigating this possibilily our business was then moved back onto the'old copper wiring'. The above is more evidence of the continuation of the
phone and fax probloms my wife and I infierited ufrren we purchased our
business.

AND nnai<e this solemn deciaration conssientiously believing the to bc

by virtue of the provisions of an Act of the Parliament of Victoria rendering p€rsons

making a false declaratifi for*'ilful and corrupt periury'.
DECLARED at f6,{.1,,--."--.,;,, in tlre

State of Victoria this

day of

and

Before me

two thousand D A';t

V\.-Vl,t --:. >

\i- Lr-t'3,
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Recommendation 252 Telecom commit itself to rectily the majority of
difficult network faults which reduce the level of

. service below a level determined by AUSTEL
within three to six months and all within a period
of twelve mohths.

Telecom llpdate - 31 December tgg4

Telecom is currently errying out Seruice Verifiution lesfs for DNF
customers to obieciively confirm that their services meet an appropriate '
perlormance standard.

Sae recommendation 28 regarding progress in conducting SV7's for first the
16 caies.

Seven SVT fesfs have now been completed on telephones seruie provided
to DNF customsrs and in no cg,se has the tevel of seruiee provided bun
below the level of seruice estabr,:shed in consurtation with AUETEL.

T'''ETAELE

Telecom agrees to resolve the majority of DNFs within six months and the
balance within twelve months.

Comment on Telstra's progress in conducting the Service Verification Tests
is provided under recommendation 26.

Recommendatlon 26: Telecom devise plans with time-f rames for
resolving difficult network laults which reduce the
level of service below a level determined by
AUSTEL and inlorm its customers accordingly (cf:
Coopers & Lybrand Recommendation 24, Bell
Canada International's Rotary Hunting Group
Study Recommendation 8.2)..

I

Telecom Update- 3l December 1gg4

seruice verification rests have been compteted for seven customers.
Reports have been completed and forwarded to six of the customers, and
the seventh report is in preparation. Ail six of the teleph6ne seruiees
subjected to the seruice verfficatbn resls have met or exceeded the
req u i rem enis e sta bl ish ed.

i 'tr.
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AUSfEI'S THIRD AUARTERLY REPORT 2 February tgei Zg



Daren Lewis
Cape Bridgewater Coastal CamP

l72l Blowholes Road
Ponland 3305Y

| 3'h December 2008

Registrar Caporale
The Federal Magistrates Court of Australia
305 William Street
Melboume Vic 3000
AUSDOC: DX435

Dear Regi strar Caporale

Re: File No: (P) MLG[229D008

The following chronologr of events, including points I to 7, have been provided here at the
suggestion yesterday (Friday l2ih December), by Ms Lauren McCormic, Manager, Client
Services, Federal Coun of Australia.

Yesterday I tetephoned Ms McComic because I was concerned I had not received clarification
from the Federai Court that they had received my latest submission dated 2nd 3d December 2008
prepared in support of my petition File No (P) MLGI229/2008 beforethe Federal Magishates
Court.

I was advised by Ms McCormic that the Federal Magistrates Court had only received on 5'h
December 2008, an affidavit prepared by Alan Smith dated, 2no December 2008. PLEASE
NOTE: I originally enclosed with Alan Smith's affidavit in the (envelope) ovemight mail the
following documents:

l. Two 29 page transparent s/comb bound reports titled SVT & BCI - Federal Magistrates
Court FileNo (P) MLGl22912008 prepared by Alan Smith in support of my claims that l
had inherited the ongoing telephone problems and faults when I purchased the Cape
Bridgewater Hol iday Camp;

2. Two s/comb transparent bound documents titled Exhibits I to 34
3. Two s/comb transparent bound documents titled Ertibits 35 to 7I (the attached 7 |

Exhibits was enclosed in support of Alan Smith's 29 page report);
4. Three CD Disks which incorporated all of the submitted material. -

On learning from Ms UlCormick that the information discussed above in points I to 4 had not
been received by the Federal Magistrates Court I again had a stress attack seizure, a problem I
have been suffering with for quite some time due to the predicament I now find myself in and the
disbelief that once again my mail as been interrepted. I have attached herewith dated 3'd

-December 2008, a copy of the Australia Post ovemight mail receipt docket numbers: SV0750627
and SV0750626 confirming the total cost to send the above aforementioned'information was

- $21.80. I am sure Australia Post would confirm that a large amount of documents would have
been enclosed in these two envelopes when thev left Portland.

As you are probably aware, our business is telephone-dependent and trying to keep it afloat
without an adequate phone service has been extremely stressful. The events that have transpired

{e+



since my Taxation matters have been before the Federal Magistrates Court have only added to
that stress.

Originally we had intended our submisSion of l8'h November 200E to inctude our belief that we
had become victims of fairly brazen anb decidedly underhdnded tactics related to our on-going
problems with Telstra but we left thesejssues out of our submission for fear of being branded as
paranoid, particularly since we are aware that Mr Srnith ha{, in the past, been accused of being a
'vexatious litigant'. On the attached copy of page 33 of the transcript of Mr Smith's AAT
hearing on 3'd October 2008 however, the Senior AAT Membeq Mr G D Friedman (who was
hearing Mr smith's case) noted: "Let rne just say, I don't consider you, personally, to be
frivolous or vexatious -.far from ir. " This comment has reassured us that there is now less
chance ofanyone seeing our concems as paranoid and provided us with the confidence to raise
invasion of privacy matters in relation to our Federal Magistrates Court matters: the various mail
problems.that have come to light in the last week or so have produced fiesh evidence that clearly
supports our fears of continuing illegal interference in our Telstra and Court matters.

The two CDs enclosed, and the attached copies of pages 50 to 52, 65 and l22to 123, relate to
Alan Smith's AAT Statement of Facts and Contentions of 26'h July 2006 and show that Mr Smith
raised similar invasion of privacy issues in his AAT claim, including examples of unauthorised
interference in some of his Telstra-related documents and in other people's documents during
their various litigation processes, all within the State of Victoria.

No'one can now say that the latest mail/privacy issues are not relaled, in some way, to our
Taxation issues and my wife and I therefore believe we have solid grounds on which to base this
form?l rquest for an adjoumment of our Tax Office matters to givi us enough time to request the
Legal Aid assistance we need before submitting further information pertaining to these invasion
of privacy issues and so that these latest invasion of privacy events can be properly investigated
because they are directly linked to the stresses that my wife and I have suffered ever since ive
purchased the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp.

When considering this request I would ask that you please taken into consideration two letters
dated 3' December 2008; one from me and the other from Alan Smith, and that you are aware
that these invasion of privacy events have been documented as occurring in Victbria at various
times between 1994/98, 1999 and the present time (in my case).

Sincerely

r,\ J
o'€u,tvt

. DanEn William Lewis
tu

Jennifer Eve Lewis

{8+



'Tul ly,  Trevor

From:
To :
C c :

Subject :
Da te :

D i  Conza .  Be rn re
Haar .  Pau l
Roge rs ,  Mered i t h ;  Mu i r ,  John ;  Levy ,  Roge r ;  Tu l l y ,  T revo r ;  C lague ,  Je f t e r y ;
Symons ,  Tonv
RE:  Da ta  E r ro r  -  LONU
Fr iday ,  2  Feb rua ry  t 99O tO :56AM

Paul ,

The fo l low ing  repor t  summar ises  the  c i rcumstances  sur round ing  the  da ta  e r ro r  invo lv ing  the  de le t ion  o fcode 03928770 a t  LONU,  in  Oct .  95 .

The purpose of the data change was to al ign LONU data with the latest code reference informationcontained in our databases. This was done as part  of  the transfer of the iemarn-ing data preparat ionfunct ion from the old EMG/RMG organisat ion to Data product ion BranCh vicnas.

The data error was caused by an operator error in the creat ion of the data by the data preparer.  As aresult  of  not fol lowing correct procedure, a specif ic oata toio command associated with the code in^' test ion was relocated to the wrong place amongst a long t ist  of  commt;J; th; i  const i tutes the data
- I  prepared.

Although correct ive act ion has been taken, to ensure that as much as possible this type of error is notrepeated, it 's not possible at this sta.ge with our exis.tinj p.ce$es to absolutely guarantee that similarproblems will not occur somewhere in our network. tmp?ivements can howevei be anticipated with thefurther automation of the data process which is cuirenllv uiing purcued with increasing focus.
Regards
Bernie Di Conza

From: Haar,  Paul
To: Di Conza, Bernie
Cc: Ivluir,_John; Levy, Roger; Tully, TreVor
Subject: Data Error - LONU
Date: Tuesday, January 30, 1996 3:O1pM
Priority: High

Bernie,

I am the case Manag.er logking after Golden. Messenger in Nonh Melbourne. I understand that you arethe Manager responsible for pieparation of data that-wai recentty loaded in LoNU. you will be awarethat an error was detected in the data at LONU, tast wiit. inli '"1'ior-i*p;";;';" one of our- ' 'stomers, who has been in dispute with-Telstra for some years. la lso JnoJrstana that the error
. ;urred in mid october 1995 and only affected the servic6i of Goloen rvreii"ng"r. This error wentt-ndetected untir a customer report of ieceiving BvA ;; i;;riig"tld'." 

'Y'erre"Yr

could, you please give me, as a matter of  urge.ncy, a report  on the cause of the data error.  ln part icular,I  need to be able to assure the customer thal  i t  was a ienuine error.  you wi l l  a jpreciate that with thelength of the customer's 9j:lqtg and the circumstanc"i irrii have occurred over the course of thedispute, we could f ind i t  di f f icul t  to convince the customei irr" t  the error *"1 not a del iberate act,part icular ly considering that the error only impacted on Goloin's services.

Are you able to provide a personal assurance on tne matter.

An early response would be appreciated, but at  the latest by Monday 5 February, please.

Pau l  H Haar

fgr
J05 237Page  1



Sharon Churchill

From:
Sent:
To:
Attachments:

Graham Schorer [grahams@gol denmessenger.com.au]
Thursday, 30 July 2009 11:31 AM'Rodneyo'
crowley.30julyO9.doc

Please print on golden letterhead

Kind Regards

Graham Schorer
Managing Director

@@c.sEJ\f
{.ogr'strcs

G.M. (Australia) Holdings Pty Ltd
493-495 Queensberry St
North Melbourne, Vic 3051
PO Box 313
Phone: (03) 9287 7099
Farc (03) s286 0066
Email: orahams@qoldenloqistics.com.au
www.ooldenmessenoer.com.au <http://www.qoldenmessenqer.com.au>

The information contained in this email communication may be confidential and is aimed solelyfor the intended
recipient. You should only disclose, re-transrnit, @Fy, distribute, act in reliance on or commercialise the information if
you are authorised to do so. No representation is made thatthis email communication has been maintrained nor that
the communication is free of errors, virus or interference. lf you have received this email in error, please advise the
sender immediately by reply email and delete the message from your computer.

ft(



30 July 2009

Mr Crowley
Chief Executive fficer
lnstitute of Arbitnators and Mediators Australia
C/- The (IAMA) Ethics and ProfessionalAfiain Commiftee
P O Box 134 Law Courb
MELBOURNE VIC 8O1O

Dear Sir

I am aware that the (IAMA) Ethics and Professional Affairc Gommittee are investigating
Alan Smith's arbitration matters.

During my role as the GoT's (Casualties of Telstra) spokesperson, I was constantly
briefed by the CoT participants during their respective TIO administered Fast Track
a rbitratlon proced ures.

I clearly recallhaving many discussions with Alan Smlth over his facsimiles that went
missing/lost during his arbitnation.

A copy of the letter dated 4 August 1998 that I sent to Alan Smith is enclosed.

Also enclosed is my statutory declaration addessing these matters in orderto assist the
IIAMA in their current investigation into the Smith arbitration mafters.

Yours sincerely

Graham Schorer

f8(
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493 - 49 5 Queensberry Strca
P.O. Box 313

C';o.T. CasC$' 'A
Telcphonc:
Facsimilc:

't

(03) e2E? 7095
(03) 928? 700t

J

North Mclbournc VIC l05l

4 August, 1998

Afan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
RMB 4408
Blowholes Road
Portland VIC 3305.

By facsimile: (0355) 26T ZgO.
Total pages (inctuding rhis page): 2.

Our Ref: 391S.doc

Dear Alan,

Re: Facsimiles transmitted to Hunt & Hun! irerbourne office, addressed to Dr Hughes,the appointed Arbitrator of the Telstra-Tlo arbitrations.

Further to my telephone conversation with you on Saturday, 1 August 1ggg, I am confirming inwriting what I was told by Dr Hughes in the early part of 1994, in re-sponse to an alleged missingfacsimile.

During the period between late January and mid-April 1994, I had reason to have directdiscussion with Dr Hughes on the contents of conespondence sent to him re the proposed
Telstra-TlO arbitration.

On one occasion during this period, I rang Dr Hughes before 9:00AM on his direct telephone
number to discuss contents of facsimile I had just sent to him. The facsimile had noi been
received at Hunt & Hunt, Melbourne's Office.

Dr Hughes, after making inquiries, informed me, expressed in words to the effect, the following:-

Hunt & Hunt Australian Head Office was located in Sydney.

Hunt & Hunt Australia is a member of an intemational association of law firms.

Due to overseas time zone differences, at close of business, Hunt & Hunt Melboume,s
incoming facsimiles are night switched to automatically divert lo Hunt & Hunt Sydney office,
where someone is always on duty.

There are occasions on the opening of the Melboume office, the person responsible for
canceling the night switching of incoming faxes from the Melboume Offtce to the Sydney
Office, has failed to cancelthe automatic diversion of incoming facsimiles.

The diversion of incoming faxes to Hunt & Hunt Melboume to Sydney Head Office has also
been taking place when the Melboume fax machine has been out of paper or when all of the
incoming fax lines are busy.

a

{s6



- 2 - A-qrffiAustrNtia

-

o lt is the duty of Hunt & Hunt sydney office to redistribute received facsimiles to theintendedstate offices it had received after hours ana oeiore commencement of the next day ofbusiness.

' 
lF":;tSHgiff"ikffi'ri:"":: racsimiles transmitted to state orrices received at the

' Thank you for drawing this matter to my attention, as the Management of incoming facsimilesto Hunt & Hunt Melbourne are not satijfactory

o New procedures wiil be introduced to rectify this deficiency.

I have read all of your correspond"nt_: t:ggtging.missing facsimiles, interception of facsimilesand telephone calls' I have examined an it ttreio.rrunt, attached to vou,' correspondence,which in my opinion, support many of your assertions.

Alan' what you have managed to piece together by examining your telephone account, inconjunction with other people's telephone aciounts, tbgether witi Telstra dtcuments receivedunder Fol and/or arbitration' is alarming. I believ! 
.yo-u have produced a picture thatdemonstrates your telephone service has deen ittegaily intirrereo witn, netore, during and afteryour arbitration.

I note you have allowed your findings to remain open when there is insufficient independentevidence to support what appears to be apparent.

I believe the incident that I experienced and explanation I received from Dr Hughes could be areason and explanation why Dr Hughes did not receive all facsimiles sent to him.

what I experienced does not identify all of the reasons Telstra received 43 submissions lessthan what you sent to Dr Hughes.

In closing' I draw your attention to the testing performed byTerstra on youni and my facsimilemachines in late 1993, as a result of our complaints about my office receiving btank pieces ofpaper, with the funny symbol on the top when you were faxin'g oocrmenG-io ,". As you willremember. Telstra, on completion of the testi, asserted there was nothing wrong with thetelephone lines nor our facsimile machines.

Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to make contact.

-
r
v
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Hofmeg Jlm

From:
To:
Cc:
Subiect:
Date:
Priority:

Bruce, Kevin
Row, lan
Holmes, Jim
Fibo Degradation
Thursday, 1O Septerrber. 1993 3:41pM
High

You will recall a week orso ago I bdefly mention€d that Networft pod.rcts tud expaienced difficultieswith parts ot the opticalftre nenrork ano rttai dny M;tianyi ir'"rLy sabine (GM . Transmission)had asked that I and $ilable extemal riligation experts consi<lerTelecom,s tegalposition.
My initial prelererce q g$tne!legalspport was Rugse[_Bely & wayne Gondon. Because one ofthe possible deferdants (olex cabies) c i olvtstvr or pianc-ti]G uo, Freetri[ Houingdate & pagehad a conflict of interest. oue to the firm's con[nercial liti|ation expedbe and the knowledse ilhas acquired of relecoms supptv poces"eJn 

".,9lr 
rhe 5*i,r"t v-i,iuJi 

"ir, 
,"i.i'#fii.t"rence was

lPlglbv I ll9loqbl' .Lindsav ioitins e N* r,r'pnila GreiGr"ir", uororoys had m confricr orrnteresi, so I have briefed Motomby & Molomby.

l3o*:,lj:" gr,lg*.rl'e Maclavro Rockharnpron reg of rhe opricarfrfe neruork in
lff iilL"J:rj flT1ltpl"T t,. bdffi ;; Gfi !:'i,;T ;#*" "ffi :Lffi ff ffi TJil"" i"i3,i'jj,l11;Jl?#1,'::*:11':Jal,:T;;ff#d;,ffiH"lnfi :'"";iililffiIiTelecom's opinbn the pobtem c aue to arlacu'rll;;;;;ilr 

tr' krrs r'urv' €arv Augrlsl' In
Comirn tnc {r,sl. onrinar fihra nzhra,. -..^^^ll.l?p1!"gJgpc3) used onopiiat r5re slppfied byPSil#"y:,(s?J; rI*:r::*1's1 its to attenuatbn

mapr
estimates on how long this may take.

Kevin Bruce

wilhin 2 or of insallabn. The network will
are rn firmoptic

Telecoms sources ils optball'6re cable lrom 3.suppliers, pirellicables Aust Ltd, olex cables andMM Cables. These 3 supptiers obtain-rhetropticaitfUreio, OtiJlV"yeguiles Arrsrratia (OWA)[using coming lechnology] 
"* 

qq tusing-Srmiromo tecftrrotogryJ. To date Telecom has norexperienced any problems with cable ihat us1 s"mitorn"6h;'togy. From oaoueitricaure ' 
,

ffi![il$;1ffi:1[:6um.omo sourced.*,.. I
Legal involvement at this stage is part ol NWP's risk managemed exercase. lr is clearly understoodlhat any decision to purcre legaloptions will require ren..oiinin.g"r.nt endorsement.
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OfEge of the C.ormrae Solieiw
A.O.T.C
7 Floor
470 Collins Sreet
MELBOTJRhIE VIC 3OOO

tc#,atHrH^rn
l; r,iAs tggt

g0RPoiliTE Soucrlons

h 05693

Dear Sirs

TELECOM -AI.l} G M MEJOURNEHOIDINGS TTYTTD

I endosc a certified crain fur prymcnt form for the srsr of t?95.00 being theamount payrbte b Eqgity adi.der for professional ser,riaes.
Please fonpard )rour cheque b our office, as soon as possrble.

Yours faitlrfullv
AUSIRALIAhI, GOVERNMENT SOUCITOR
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Facsinile lt{cssags

To

FaxNo.

Conpary

Divisiou

Date

No. pages

Re;

Rosanne Pirhrd.

fiz Ls26

Telccou. - Cimercial Vic/Tas

GcceralMauager

ls lvIarch 1993

fCuchrdins @ver shcst)

Telecom Australia

'Corporap Soticitrrs Officc
,71470 Collils Strect
,Melbor.lc, Vic. 3000

F'rom Deqise lilcBrsuie
Solicior

f

Telephoue (03) 606 6950

Fex (03) 529 174E

=f*-f

AOTC 6 GM MetbournQ HoWings PtY IJd

lrt^f

f-rcour telephone convemarion of 12 March 1993 ild advise thrt I have reccived the

following rcports ftom Frechill Holtingdale & Page for os considcratiou
;

1. Iwestigaror's Report and erclosing lus* @

2. Reeqrt from Dueshrrys conceruing a preliminary essessmeil to be used in the calcularioir

of the amotutt whichAOTC proposes m pay into csurt'

.2*r Fr€ehitls have srggested that we meet mday to disctss the amoun to be paid into court. Could

\-,/ you please costact me if you are available for nrch a mqedDg?

I oologisc for &e $are of fre hadwritren $atcmsil inrthc=llvc$ieTorjs Rmorl. However, I
. I will rcquest abetrcr coPY from

Frehills br our fu[rre consilleratiou-

Kind rtguds,
,J ,No "t*'*nul
,/ -Me,J l{a;{4'-

i 7 f I'tft/ /re,--'/L- ,,'r '
V M,- 'f,- r, I a.?n

l^L4il-*L
DcuiseMcBuruie
SoUcitor

1@'
f"/ {Ltia.,-a1
I c053t3

z llt* 0-U - l*&^*,n,

y''n*nt /
uL"]/* k n*t t L,=n'g:- 

z- ( 8t* r'f^,

g. ft,*J /T.;"
:*

DMFA)C/I f;ft %:' q 4 ̂a,,ot,/47 rr!?l { aWr,,j.&u'a

5?/n



Sunmcr: GM Melbourie) Eoldings pry Ltd -
Y- AOIIC ;

; .  . . r  :  . . , . :  , , . . . . .  . . , ;

Fnou: 'Denise 
Mclgrnie

Dare: 8 April 1993

trI^u: '

Pnonre:

FrrX:

To:

DENISE IIICBTJR\]E
SOLICITOR

(03)606 6e50

(o3) 629 1748

Rosannc Pittard
Geural Manager
Commercial Vic/Tas

n:t' '- 
-

--}, -^llosanne,

I refer to the above rnaner,
documents:

and enclose for your anention and infonnadon, the following

1. Account f"r professionrl costs and disbursemens from Freehill Hollingdale & page for
work concucted on this maner up to 22 Much 1993. I also enclose a copy of the
covering l:ner from Russell Berry.

. 2. Copy of lerer sent from Duesburys to Freehills

3' Copy of a letter sent by Ian Row to the Australian Governrnent Solicitor, in response to
lener and account sent by Mr Richard Boughton, AGS (copies. also anached).

-;1 I have been advised by Freehills that in addition to Duesburys' account, they are yer to receive
. lu..ouns from s:nior and junior counsel and the private investigators.--.-l 

\
Could you please ahend to payment of the enclosed account. As indicated in Russell,s covering
letter, please don't hesitate to contact either him or Andrew N{oyle if you wish to discuss the
account-

Regards,

i'l 1,( ^r L /JL._\ij

DI. l5M{/{

R2oo84

57/B
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qn iF. IMR:DCG:37876 
rl\tazt -

./ \,:A,P
Anur{on:
Tebtra Corporgb S€q$y
LockcdBa€3544 /'
ERISBANE OLDAOC

Osar Sir

Reference is nrade to |ho abovenarred and to yurr facslmilo trBnsmi$ion of 17
Juna 1S7.

h residing

We hava been atendirg this addrers on other matters as you ar€ a$€ie. -
was at the address on he latg evening of Monday 16 June'!997 at which i.irna he
ls pIge6 byj sotirjtor ifr"bqf;. 

- '"--"--- - - i
2

The horne is a low sd brick recidencs and appears neat wrd tidy. T1'rere is a
weldrnesh E€ority cloor at the frsril of lhe horne. There sre no gates nor fences at
the property, Thsa ie a lock up grrag€

The driveway is on to left hand sirte d the residence. There is slso solar rneslr ofi
the wirdorrs at th. frcnt of tno hqrge.

Neigltourly erquiries irdhab thoro is otten an o{o brown Ford Fabon sedan at th€
address and dso a truck *tlich is srgmmitten 'Soiar Mesh' from tifie to time, This
truck wos et the eddruSs again m the evenlng of Monday 16 .9une 1997.

We hope tho aboyemsrtioned detaiis will be of assrstance to you. We riank you for
your instructons inO Eppend our memorandum of rrsts irlcuff€d in keeping with the
bndgot placsd on this errryiry,

Yours faithfully
hternatiorral DatccUon Sewiccs ; -  . .  {  ! ' '

' t i
' l  ' '  l '  I

L.. , l. \. r..

Per
Iryot.

ftta^-d$dP d-iil k@ e-6rUaA;
. ilrtdAdsdldt4tl
lA, Ori6-Cco'lo^ld?s

hfTER}lATK)ilAt DEIECNOil SEM'Gs

tujt rcf.

ae-tdLhiHrt|4
fadCtt-irdlriF.l

tAsslrlc rrv ttu A"cJa- 010 t8l 159

orra17 June 1997

lltf|drdloat<
rrrctc|}rgi$t:rl

i  i  r r
i  t l , '  \ '

- - _ . \ .  . V  r -  i r

'..\. I

I r j

\.. '..

FAX: oT 3729 7t23 (6rt.s2?s 712,1)PI{ONE: Of 3229 7C50 1rr.z-srrr-ncoy

fi2



- e  v .  1 u e 4  r  E  s \ a 4  r t y t t  s t i 2 1 4 1  t Z I A L

LEASE
ATTENTION; Chiefof Staff

TfENUE: C.arter's Rcstauraut,
Cafier's Avcnuo, Toorak

DATE: z6h luly z^VZ

RE: PRESS CONFERENCE

TME: l0arrto ll am
GUEST PPEAI(EIt Srerlorleu nrrris

Tfuough the following q'estionq this mcdiaenmt wiu addrcss scriora issues relatedto Telstra's unlarrtrul wirtfoHing of ioq**tsil'lfil^o, during litigation.
' why didn't thepresent gwqmq.r.t correctly adfress Tclsfra,s serio.s andulaufirl oondusr of wittrholdine-dt d.ry ;Jti Freedom of Informaion(FOD documonts beforo the i2 float?
o wlry has the Fcderal govemmem ailowed five Arstrarians (from a rist oftwerty-oae) to bc granffi t"*T to some of the T;I$r. discovery docrrments

ff,ilJ#fffi. their claims tdJ ril; u,'t aJJ ;f, il. rights
' u/hy has the Fed€ral croverno'ent isnorea dec evidcoce tllst Telsha withheldmaxy docummrs ftom aclaimatrd,"i"g tidfi#
r why has the Fdemar croverunsrt ignorcd widcnoe that, among those

,1ffiffiftH$'r',ryelv' 
-maay 

$€re artered - aurir;;;i;;-;rtio*

' should the legal PtocGss of discovery and/or the Freedom of Infonnation Actapply to Telsfa u&it th.v u. rfl ;rrnJilvt ,""urn_*,,
I IS the average Atrstratian aware ttraf thc Freodom of Infonnation Act will nolongcr apply to Telstra oncc ii is privarir.dt-* 

-.

o V/ithout acess to docrunentatiop how will the ave,rage Australian be abte tosnpport fieup craims against TetsG, once tGirlpivatisedr
In the British Amcricar Tobaoco (BAT) fiasco, word oftte sredding of documentsspread through the Austatian mdia ;d t.srl-&#; ff" gqO: it was .innptythe biggest legsl scandar of the ded; rurt* r*r*-i.t""-ir,"a 6at thisdestruction of doguments hrd d*iJe" dri*.ile;t y.q- in similar ritigation,Telstra has beeu d"*-d to ilcgaty br;t o"t r*r*;;il-*"n and withhotddiscovcry evideuce - for yearsl

Recent media r€ports cleady showtl'rt corpordc acwuntabiliry is tnrrrently to theforefi,ont of tbs public agenda. pfcas" anuiC tH, t*r- *"fr*"* and have your say.

{q3
TOTRL P.
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1. Accornmodation - School Camps

a' Most camps four nights ' best possible iftelephone service had havr been at l0g/o. 36weeks P€r )€er' avcrage 50 penons @ $25.00 per head^times a 
"iir,rr 

=ls,ooo.oo gross.Nstt profit - average $4,000-00. T[erefore io tirur $+,ooo.ooi stac,ooo.o0 netr perannum times Z years (l9EE/t9/90/9Uy}lg3lg4). ,

AIso projected time to reinvtate if phone service is made adequate - lE morrths, therefore8.5 times $144,000.00 = $1,22,4,000.00.

To be taken into acconrrt ifbusiness had harrc bcen nrn zuccessfirlly with adequate phoneservice, the oamp would harc had the operating,.p.aty oi*,ini Ji" to bave2;;;at one time' second camp woul{havg uu"n *r.agi orio persoris, alihough this ws'ld
haraebeen 

I slecial^camp @$35.00 pe headbecausJofthe special ..ti"itig invotved andthe sPecial type of persong therjforc gross $2,800.00 pei weelq estimated nett profit$1,700.00 per week times 20 = $a,ooo.0o. ot"; aain murtipri"o ily ej = $2g9,000.00.

Sub.total forweekday carnps - $I,513,000.00.

2. Weekend camps and Sirrgles:

a' singles urcekendl would have operated fiom 1992 and if the phone service had have beenzt lo0Yo operation then it would have been possible to have had singles weekendsconserrrativell 
! y-wkends per y:u @ $165.00 per head timus ab fioo* times 42weeks:92!Yy.Tq-* profit- Estirnated nett piofit $105 tim; cb'pex*on, times 42weeks - $175,400'00 per annum times 4.5 (l y"iir plus 1.5 to re-establish business) =

total nett for singles $793,t00.00.

Sub+otal = $2,306,E00.00.

we also have to take into accoury of course projected weekend trips ftom rradorrs areasaround Poftland, Warrnambool, Mt. Gambier. 
-

3. Projected Cafe/ByO RestauranuDevonshire Teas;

In now oioiry tttiderrtial premises nun€er projecled at possibly $5.00 nett per head onan sverage of20 customers 7 days a week iz weeks per year = $36,400.0o profit. Theplans were drawn up in 1990 and the project would h""" U*n operative from t991,.Therefore' 
amount claimed- "

we understand of course that all of these proje{ioru would harrc to be reduced somewlat byanticipuion ofPoorweather, carnPs failing io confirrn a booking and other associatd economicmatters' we also aopreciate that a deduJtion would have to be made for the cost of improvingthe prernises and aiso sating up of any other new areas. We would consider that2v/owouldadequately @ver this amount. other financial rhatters of courge have to be taken into account^however I beliwe lvfr. sith has provided these to ygu. 
"-vv ev vv reNv' "2ff!'

vtT
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We also need to take into account the fact that Mr. Smith has suffered stress and has been
diagrrosed as srtrerirrg from post frarmatic stress qyndrome. This disorder has been documafed
by his resident Psyohologist in Portland Kay Frankin, and also a pq,chiatist he has visited in
Geelo.n-8, Dr. Chris Maokie. We therefore would need to look at the trarrcllirg allowancqs,
financial expque and including ary €r$ra staf needed to be erployed whilst Mr. Smittr is seeking
treatment and theleqgth oftimethat this treatment will last for. lvIr. Smith wilt report back with
a Doctor's ideas as to the length of time that he needs to undergo treatment. Ii would be the
considered opinionofthe MedicalPractitionersthat Mr. Smith would need quite some time away
from the business itseJf durirg the years ahead due to this ongoing post traumatic stress syndrome.
We wotrld thcrefore have to take into account the ernplolment olpossibly a Manager io run the
business until Mr. Smith is adequately recovered from his merrtal conditiln.

Cost ofpreps.ration of this Statement of Claim:

We need a full account &om Creorge Close, a firll accorrnt from the Aocountafit, Derek R,'q need
a bull account ftom ourselves, we need a full account from Mr. Smith of his costs incu*d over
the yen in regard to preparadon ofthis clairn, the cost ofthe phone oalls to other COT mernbers,
!?Y"llt"t orPenses, meeting with other COT menrbers, travelling orporses of travelling to
Melbourne to met with Telecom oftcials and moetirys with anpne elge in relation to this *"tto,
his associated costs of correspondencre and hours lost from trii Uusiness in regard to preparation
of this clai4 travelling exPenses incurred onbehalf of myselftravelling tobape Bridgsurater,
costs ineuned in the preparation of a video, costs incurred on himself tr.ruUir,g to hJg costs
incrrrred, make sure we include Rosie in our part your costs, the costs of photo-co pyrngrall the
costs of erilra stationery the foc, the phong travelling exp€nses, hours foiGg, fdisrry.

Supplythe Accountant with details in relation to the ITN proposal in respect to Japanese school
visitors.

Sq+



Gary Etlsrntt
Iii.srle Pi $rls:er aA.i.L*a. J.p
Rori Fulliager A.A.lL.,r. .,.n

Your Ref:

Cfu. sefi NiC06g G, Ellacott/JS

Sim:h.in.e €oaot

PLIIMMEiT AND FULLiNGSTI"
Insursnce loss Adjustero.

Suite lABr.vanug HOuse
26 Duporth Avenue

ll*roocbydore. eldt- 4bCS,

Mernber of the Augtralian
I;nstitute of Loss Afiusters Ltd"

TelePhone: tA? q,*8 4A22
Fa:r: i074) 43 4?84

l?.Iaauary, lgg5

lvlr Grahar.r Schorer
C"olden lv{essenger
493-495 Queensberry $trEet
N$KTIT M$|,tsUURNH VIC 3O5I

By Farsimile; {03} 2$?7001

Dear Crrairam

Plense so€}fi the fallowing colTe-F,pordmce in furtherance t$ sur oonference in t\,l.elbourne on the
7 lanusry 1995.

I havc dcvclopcd rhc fbllovring appcndixcs undcr thc t'ollowing titlcs. Such appeltli.r.vs arE
*ttacherl to this cone$poildence.

I. Docrrmert Roorr:-

This arwa otlnrsrns thc preparatitn oftho documents in order that we may ificluds th€61
in your claim. We note the e,xcelient work crlmpleted byynur sraffmember Mavis over
tt$ ptTiod ofour visit to Melbor.rne. This appendix simpi,v arplains for Mar{s the method
that we wish her to edopt irr re$pect tc sorting of the documents.

MattErs to be addressed by Mr Schorer:-

Tlmse are tasks speoficeily orsated to asslst in the preparation of the claim, It is e.$$entiai
that these lasks ate ccrnplaed as $oon *s possiblc in order tirat tllr invuu{,igations rhar fi?
need to put into place can be canied out with as less imperlance es pos$iblo,

Letter to Teleoom soeking peyment of slrnpensati<vn as rec.ammended by the Report of the
Cornmonw'eaith Ombudsman in rospect to the Freedcm of Information Application by
Goldau (Graharn Schulur').

!htl" deveioped the headings for yout report of the $miernent of Ctaim. These are oniy
draft headinns af this partio-rlar tirne and l worrld aqk that yr:ti penrse the sarne arij indicate
eny other matters which you feel shsuld be taken into asmunt.



3. Fleedomoflnformation.{pplication:-

As I have prerviously stated I n'ould like to make a further apgrlie.ation f.ctr the Freerlom of
Infonnation in respect to the pcriod since your last application. Tlre reason for adopting
tldu irurrucuvls is tu ul-rlaiir ihu$c ifiternul rlucumenti ind conespondence that nay havi
beea gencr*ted by Telecom during the investi*gation period of the Commonuralth
Ombudsmsr This will deinonstmfe to ths fubitr&tor the continued propensrq, of Telecorn
to bc et best inefficient or Bt worst unrawftr *{th respect to their dealirgs lvith you anri
hav{ng regard to the provisiots of t}re Freedom of ft&rmation Act. In the u*ry n*., f*ture
I wili forward E drafr application. In the meanti.rne could you cantg.ct my oti'ce with any
particular advice You ffiIlY have in relation to the contEnts ofthat particular apFli.ca*ion.

Could you plcase 4ttcfld to thcsc tilrttcrs in ordu thut thcy ar€ prcpaf,ed aud availablc for o*r
perusal prior to our return to hlehor:me at the end of January tgg5,

zuSei-s,$A$' Appendixes

Yours fairbfirlly
PLUil/fh{ER Al.lD PULLINGER

-4 rflrt&-oecffi!ll&-{:?ig-M-y&
/ /
;-t/

r?v
TOO\TOOMBA PI{r (976)Jffi7?

FAX:(0?6)t837i6
StlNSflINli c'o^ff plt: (trr4) 4J4tZll

FAX.: O74) 4trltl4

{1. Ful!!,BGr
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APPENDTX A

DOCU}IB}ITS IIRIIPAITJTTION DY lvfAvt$

AII of the docurnents ha'e now treen sorted into respective piles.

Ail of those documents now nesd ts be isolated into thrin irarticular pilas and theo those
piltt" rnral tv tru wt tetl into rlate order Once sortsd into date order we sheuld kerp each
pile separate zurd plaoc rubber bands around nach year's work of documents in thal
partioular pile. For example Mavis v;hcn you are deaiing *'ith intemal Telecom ,* *iU
split the pile up inlo wb"at$,'er years thqy mey be, lggi, J.gg4 19g7, l9gg, tgg.g, 1990
through to ig95 and then you wiil prrt them in date order, put rubberbands around eachyear and ju"ct pur them all bacic rog,erher in rhe bolr

Mavis in regard to the fold*r's which are oil the floor whish were Mr Schorer"s
ccrrespondenct arrd details, we nesd t* pull out all ofths docrurnmls which ore tagged and
place them in their own colour groups, Once placed in their crnr colour groupiive then
need to date older them and place those dtru;ments back rnto tblders r-n-date ord'r and
colow codcd. I\davis in respect to the C.O.T Cases we do need to go through the C.O,T
mrtqrial and fficularly date order it and ifwe can just put each box in the date order as
in une bsx will bs I9S$, snc box wiil bc l9B€; cto.

4 " At sorne $tage rve do need to page number the piles of'docuaienrq
the pnge nrrrnberer to Melhrx'?le upon rny next 'isit ancl give
inehuctiofls then which wr'll probably be one to two ,{ay's rvc;dr

however I will bring
ynu the apprnpriate



LE\/EL I r. rDl{lNto}r B( urn\rc
5$ UTTLE I-CT.S[,AIE -STLEff
MEI-KIUR!€ vtc lm
PHOI\TE 6t t 967I' l5o5
FA)q 6t re6-?o r5fl
ErtAUi@

qrRc{ lte€.Jtt
YqrR{

Arrgust ZO,lgg7

Mr Alan Smith
CA Senator Ron Boswell
National Parfy
CANBERRA ACT
vrA FACS|M|LE NO. (0621773 26

Dear Alan.

Re:

Mr smith haq approacfred me to rrrite tlis,rerler regerding my views of hisdealings and fficr.rrties with rergra and hiq terepFne services at porfland.
t-have read Mr smith's aqcounr of the gfiair tog€therwifi numerous other 

.
doqrments indudi,ng a leqol ur a br"nilr 

""ilffi; 
and source materiargobtained from Telstra_vla 

5or ru+r:rr 
J 
,*; giv;ffiL materials to enabte nelo advise Mr smith rtgardir,g t"dil"g?rr"m"ii"s'i,l'r"y have in lhe ma*er.From the materiars r h?ve ;.n, [*;is fir0e aouliir,"t Mr smirh has alesitimate srievsrce arrd hab b"*idilHJilillr r*,"* in sins roresofue his comptainl

The materials seem to me to disclose the following points:
a) There was crearry a serious Faurt wih the excfrange *ecting Mrsmith's service:ard 

""u=lng 
him a ross gf many cats and,cons€(Frenlly. business;

b) From the otrtset. Terstra were 
?ih"l remiy in discoverirg rhe causeand e.dent of rhe fautts or. tess ttran-*;p. 

"i,'i]Ldid 
regarding thenlone sr-rspects the sihiation moved from the former to the rattercircumstanca over the coLrs" or n"i,, J"-"iing;i"

c) tt ssems cles hat at the time of reaching the initial sattfement withTebha, Mr Smith r=A 
""tG* 

ilr;r.*"'"'' 
'ed 

by them of the extent ofthe probrems with the exc'ang" 
"nd'.,"i-i"r"n , wittingry orunvittirgry, wi'rrl.fd informau6n rJJu"iitt n" senrerhent to MrSmith's detrirrent:

A
SDN/-xmro? .L

S?5
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d) The corrfr'li of tre €rtrafion wfiich Hfonea,rras highty d^tflous andopen to attack as invitinq qutuitns .* ir"rnt * rre aoitrator rrJed sutmary rebvart aqcum€rns io ilre'debiilnt dtrft smith.s cfairn reft.rsdto acrrnon@ds' the pro.fsns wrurire'fr&rar;ru;;;; urae froma legd firm wrrich t*ii i,n r"e fr'-"i.#;H{Fd tqrgp conbacrs ffomTetsba Ar of these urcrrnstarrces *Gr*,that thd.entirearbihalitrt rms condrrcted in Jr,n*tly-Gfu" manner rnrrcfi ih farrorrof Tetsha on rufes il brcad irib pEqi';ffi"t Frat lvtr.smith was tessthan fairty dealt with by ldsFa ;nO nu ffiGloc 
- ,." v..r,u' r

e) Tetstra have irnplemented a .starye_ttrernouf 
obstructionist policy indeafing with Mr smith ano ne.oner;#;"rs, This is arnprydemonstrated in their aooro"* i" u,t" iui.[r d Fot materiitwhichrhev iniriarv resisred *gg 

3;:r;lq Gi, *"n forced tq, rhevreleased in_11?e.=i?ry a'd svennhelmiqg,votume- lt is atsodemonsrrated in their iniernar r"r*i"rj"loran"d under the Folreporf, 
'eq vl

f) lt seems 
Ig fhe {.oeulnents provided to me thar retstra have at timesmisstated the resutts ortesti,ni *cn;i;n'orn o." exchange and Mrsrnirh's seMce and even rh; iil;ia1u=ili:;;n-g #u;,;ffis"run;

g) tvtr smith has suffered rosses.as b direct resdt sf rhe faurts and further,from Terstra's dispute 
"L"Lnrtion;.4dil;ior wrricrr he has not but isentitled to recover- 

---:-:' YusreYreil

Please note that I have nst seen 
"ll 9" docr.rments nor inrerviewed witnessesin this matter. obviousfv uir -1";" l"ouJ;&*n,ery time coniumingand Mr smith tacks lhe iesouiotro runo sucrr-.i ino"rt"king and, even withthe best wifl in the worid,l; ili in 

" e*iu;1',1ii'go pro bono. Thar said, rhave asked a member ;i 
-c;;; 

here in viairi.E rook at the mareriars on api'o borro basis and his rie* is;|so essentially that outlined above.
undercover of these guarifrcati.gns,. treil"f!".r, view fiarMr smith has nothad a fair go in this matter *o i" 

-,,".* 
and futy poorer fsr it

:#"Jfel 
free to call the writer to discrrss any matter perraining ro these

Yours faitffiuilv

S?{
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6th Flmr,'131 Barry Parade
Forlitude Valley Qld 4006
Austrslla

Telephone (07) 838 6201
Facsimile (07) 832 5657

23 .Iuly '1993

Mr Michael Elsegood
Ivlanager
Intenrational Standurrls Section
i-lUS'l'EL
PO Box 7443
MELDOTIRNE VIC 3OO4

Dear Michael

ACCOUNTS OF MR A. SMITI.I

I refer to -vour letter dated 18 June 1993 requestirg infonuation rclating l,o thc aeeuracy ol] the
Telecom accounts issued to }v{r A. Smith (Ref. TSS/5001/05).

The Telecoru systern charges lirned Telephone culls (STD and IDD) to the second,
C( commencing when that the called parly answers. On STD cdls u'here piptones are provided.

charging again is to the sccond, commencing 2 seconds a0er answer to allow tbrthe piptones-
Call duration is charged to the second.

A Se,conds, however, are not shown in the call charge start times of itemised rccotds printed on
*- the bill. This me''ls thet effective calls tbr w*rich charging coglmences rvithin thc same minutc

are sho'*,n on the bill as having the .same sulrt time within that minute - for exarnple. frorn
Mr Srnith's bill of t9 Junc 1993. for tclcphone number 055 267 230:

Callcd No.

l .  0s0 222622

Dutc Actual Start Timc Start Timc Shorvn on Bill Duration

0? Junc l0:00:09am l0:00am 0:07

t;irst call complcrcd (@ 10:00:l6am

2. 052222 622 07 Junc l0:00:34am

Thus the time betweeu completion of tle fust call and
seconds.

l0:00an: 1:26

the start timc of tlrc sccond call is lE

fq6
lU l ; ; l r r  i :Crpu( i r l i0 r i  r - r r r i l ' ; c
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The omission of seconds from call charge start timcs shown on the hill i.s, I uuderstand, a
conlmon practice by other Teiephole courpanies io Austraiia and around the world.
Consideration of conciseness and clear presentation are prirne rcasons. I nrust rcstate, however,
that el1bclive timed Telephone culls (STD und IDD) are olrarge! aocurately by'fclccom to thc
sr;cond.

The inclusion of secnnd.s in the stnrt time of itemised call records on the bill would require, art
substantial cost. changes to the charging and billing system snd to customer servicc systcrns
and, of course, to the format of the bill itsclf. Nonctheless. l'elecom will examine the costs and
benefits of providing this additional information and, torvards tlrat end, a technicul i'easibilitv
study and custourer rcsearch has been irftiatcd.

1., Turning now to tlte uccounts of Mr Smith which you supplied, i is not possiblc to chcck thc
"\ start time for all of the calls itemised on those accounts in terms ttf hours, nrinutes and seconcls

as the data is storcd in thc nctwork only frrr a limited time., Hr)wever, from IyIr Smith's
accounts, u sample of cslls which appear to overlap and for which starttimc data in .secgnds are
availabie. were analysed to detenninc the precise tinring of events. Thre wcrc no
irregularitics. Furthcr, all calls on Mr Smith's trill issued on 19.Iurre 1993 were checkeci ancl
there are no call sequeoces that indicatc ovcdapping ualls.

,,zl 
'I'hc 

rcmaindcr of scqucnccd calis on Mr Smith's accounls you supplied, for rvtrich start drne I
( i data in seconds are available, are now being "nalysed. This is u time-oon.suming exercise and I \-..'sill advisc you of rhe outcolre when this rvork is completed.

It is imylrtant ttt nc>te that Mr Smith's telephone service 055 267 230 is usct'l for borh
originating facsimile and voice calls which accounts I'br the high proponion of short calls in the
overall calling pattenr. Since early Junc, Mi Smith's othcr -scn'ice (155 267 267 is usecl
primarily frrr inoorning calls.

I trust the above information claril'ies lhe mattErs you raised ou behalf of Mr Smith. Please
contact me if you havc an.v queries or require addirional intbrnration.

Yr)ur.s sincerely

PETER FOSTER
General Managcr
Charging & BiUing - Brisbanc

{q{



Call Date 24/6/93 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
BNo.  -0s5329605 l5:55:08 3:55 pm
Duration 168 secs 2:48
Completion l5:57:56

95/0602-0
L77

BNo.  -033297355 l5 :58 :46 3:58 pm
Duration 99 secs l :39

customer had 15:58:46 - l5:s7:56:50 seconds to establish 2nd call.

Call Date 25/6/93 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
BNo. -03 6042900 09:44:14 9:44 arn
Duration 198 secs 3 :18
Completion 09:47:32

B No. - 03 88t3354 09:47:54

customer had 09:47:54 - 09:47:32:22 seconds to establish znd, call.

Call Date 25t6t93 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 03 329 7355 10:17,37 10:17  am
Duration 170 secs 2:50
Completion l0:20:27

B No. - 02 438 3433 10:20:50 l0:20 am
Duration 50 secs 0:50

customer had l0:20:50 - 10:20:27 = 23 seconds to establish 2nd call.

Call Date 6/7193 Network Switch Record Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 03 889 3354 l5 :05 :14 3:05 pm
Duration 49 secs 0:49
Completion 15:06:03

B No. -03 889 7693 l5:06:49 3:06 pm
Duration 59 secs 0:59

customer had 15:06:49 - 15.06:03 :46 seconds to establish 2nd call.

5et
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Call Date 717193 Network Switch Record Bitling Systems PRE BILL
B No. - 07 8521711 13:23:09 l :23 pm
Duration 53 secs 0:53
Completion 13:24:02

B No. - 03 889 3543 13:24:31 l:24 pm
Duration 96 secs 1 :36

Call Date 7/7193 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 03 329 7355 17:41:12 5:41 pm
Duration 421 secs 7:01
Completion l7:48:t3

Customer had 13:24:37 - 13:24:02=35 seconds to establish 2nd call.

Customer had 17:48:38 - 17:48:13--25 seconds to establish 2nd call

Customer had 06:54:39 - 06:54:08 :31 seconds to establish 2nd call.

B No. - 053 44 8367 17:48:38 5:48 pm
Duration 18 secs 0 :18

CalI Date 817193 Network Switch BiIIing System PRE BILL
B No. - 07 377 52,09 06:52:00 6:52 aur
Duration r28 2:08
Completion 06:54:08

B No. - 053 44 8367 0654:39 6:54 am
Duration 61 secs l :01

Call Date ll/7193 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 03 850 4638 13:06:20 l:06 pm
Duration 66 secs 1:06
Completion 13:07:26

B No. - 03 889 5020 L3:07:41 1:07 pm
Duration 51 secs 0:51

Customer had 13:.07:41 - 13:07:26: 15 seconds to establish 2nd call.

{76



Call Date 12/7193 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 03 5681824 L9:00',25 7:00 pm
Duration 94 secs l :34
Completion 19:01 :59

9r/060 2- 02"

1?e

Customer had 19:02:26 - 19:01 :59 :27 seconds to establish 2nd call.

Customer had 19:02:57 - 19:02:38 : 19 seconds to establish 2nd call.

Customer had 10:38:47 - 10:38:29: 18 seconds to establish 2nd call.

B No. - 03 827 5227 19:02:26 7:02 pm
Duration 12 secs 0 :12

Call Date l2l7/93 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 03 827 5227 19:02:26 7:02 pm
Duration 12 secs 0 :12
Completion 19:02:38

B No. - 03 509 1336 19:02:57 7:02 pm
Duration 455 secs 7:35

Call Date 13/7193 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 08 280 8875 10:37:36 10:37 am
Duration 53 secs 0:53
Completion l0.,38',29

B No. - 08280 8322 I0:38:47 10:38 am
Duration 109 sec l :49

Call Date l3l7l93 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 03 828 7450 l1 :04 :09 11 :04  am
Duration 46 secs 0:46
Completion 11:04 :55

B No. - 03 8287342 lI:05.,22 l1 :05  am
Duration I 14 secs I :54

Customer had 1 I:05:22 - 11:04:55 : 27 seconds to establish 2nd call.

{qe
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Call Date l3/7193 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No.  -  03  614 3911 I  1 :51  :03 I  i : 51  am
Duration 9 secs 0:09
Completion 1 l  :51  :12

B No. -A3 616 4333 l l :51 :41 11 :51  am
Duration 238 secs 3:58

Call Date l4l7l93 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 07 8521711 l5:02:01 3:02 pm
Duration 321 secs 5:21
Completion 15:07.,22

customer had I I :51 :41 - 1 I :51 :!2 : 29 seconds to establish 2nd call.

customer had 1 5 :07:5 7 - 15 :07 :22 = 35 seconds to establish 2nd call.

customer had 10:00:40 - 09:59:53:47 seconds to establish 2nd call.

B No. - 07 864 8880 l5:07:57 3:07 pm
Duration 54 secs 0:54

Call Date 16/7/93 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 03 650 3784 09:58:01 9:58 am
Duration I 12 secs 1:52
Completion 09:59:53

B No. - 03 650 3784 10:00:40 l0:00 am
Duration I  l8 secs 1:58

Call Date l9l7/93 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 03 799 2102 18:07:09 6:07 pm
Dtration 64 secs l :04
Completion 18:08 :13

BNo.  -087258740 18:08 :57 6:08 pm
Duration 109 secs 1:49

Customer had 18:08:57 - l8:08:13 :44 seconds to establish 2nd call.

fi/



CaIl Date 29/7193 Nefwork Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No.  -062747111 12:23:06 12:23 pm
Duration 150 secs 2:30
Completion 12:25:36

customer had 12:25:55 - 12:25:36 : 19 seconds to establish 2nd call.

customer had 14:28:59 - 14.28.20 : 39 seconds to establish 2nd call.

customerhad 10:04:44 - 10:0424:20 seconds to establish 2nd.call.

95i 060 2_a
181

BNo.  -062777440 12:25:55 12:25 pm
Duration I 16 secs 1:56

Call Date 3ll7l93 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 03 328 4462 l4:24:31 2:24 pm
Duration 229 secs 3:49
Completion 14:28.,20

B No. - 03 329 7355 I4:28:59 2:28 pm
Duration 156 secs 2:36

Call Date 2/8/93 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
BNo.  -033297355 10:01 :25 l0 :01 am
Duration 179 secs 2:59
Completion l0:04:24

B No. - 03 672 5555 l0:04.44 10:04 am
Duration 524 secs 8:44

Call Date 318193 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. -  06277 7l l1 08:55 :01 8:55 am
Duration 166 secs 2:46
Completion 08:57:47

B No. - 06 273 3133 08:58:07 8:58 am
Duration 100 secs l :40

customer had 08:58:07 - 08:57:47 = 20 seconds to establish 2nd call.

{?[
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Comparison of Pre Bill to WBOX Call Gharge Record (CGR)

Customer had 14:00:59 - 14:00:44: 15 seconds to establish 2nd call.

Customer had 15:44:37 - 15:44'23 : 14 seconds to establish 2nd call.

Customer had i 1:50:48 - 1 1:50:21 : 27 seconds to establish 2nd call.

602-0
1?6

Call Date 2316/93 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 053 31 1211 l4:00:35 2:00 pm
Duration 9 secs 0:09
Completion l4:00:44

B No. - 053 20 1200 14:00:59 2:00 pm
Duration 1076 17:56

Call Date 2316193 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 053 31 12ll l5:44:I1 3:44 pm
Duration 12 secs 0 :12
Completion 15:44.,23

B No. - 053 20 1200 l5:M:37 3:44 pm
Duration 72 secs l :12

Call Date 24/6193 Network Switch Record Billing System PRE BILL
B No. -03 6503784 1 1:50:06 l 1 :50am
Duration 15 secs 0 :15
Completion Il:50:21

B No. - 03 650 2771 1 l :50 :48 11:5Oam
Duration 34 secs 0:34

Call Date 2416193 Network Switch Billing System PRE BILL
B No. - 053 201366 15:54:02 3:54 pm

Duration 48 secs 0:48
Compietion 15:54:50

BNo. -058329605 l5:55:08 3:55 pm
Duration 168 secs 2:48

Customer had 15:55:08 - 15:54:50: 18 seconds to establish 2nd call.

f76
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Call Date 2316/93 Network Switch Billine Svstem PRE BILL
B  N o .  -  O 5 3  3 1  1 2 1 1 14:00:35 2:00 pm
Duration 9 secs 0:09
Completion l4:00:44

B No. - 053 20 1200 l4:00:59 2:00 pm
Duration t076 17:56

Calf Date 23/6/93 Network Switch Bilf ine System PRE BILL
B No.  -  053 3 l  l2 l l L5:44: l l 3:44 pm
Duration 12 secs 0 :12
Completion 1,5:44:23

customer had 14:00:59 - 14:00:44 = 15 seconds ro establish 2nd call

customer had 15:44:37 - 15l44:23 = 14 seconds to establish 2nd call.

customer had 11:50:48 - l l :50:21 = 27 seconds to esrablish 2nd call

B No. - 053 20 1200 15:44:37 3:44 pm
Duration '12 secs l : 12

Cafl Date 2416/93 Network Switch Record Bill ine S.ystem PRE BtLL
B No. - 03 650 3784 I l :50:06 I  l : 5Oanr
Duration 15 secs 0:  I -5
Completion I  l : 50 :21

BNo.  -03650277r I  l :50:48 I  l : -50arn
Duration 34 secs 0:34

Call Date 2416193 Network Switch Bil l ing System PRE BILL
B No. - 053 20 1366 15:54:02 3:54 pm
Duration 48 secs 0:48
Completion 15:54:50

B No. - 058 329605 15:55:08 3:55 pm
Duration 168 secs 2:48

customer had 15:55:08 - l5:54:50 = l8 seconds to estabrish 2nd cail .

{rd
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Customer had 13:01 :44 - 13:01:10 : 34 seconds to establish 2nd call.

Call Date 318193 Network Switch Billing System PRE, BILL
B No. - 03 329 7355 13:00 :14 1:00 pm
Duration 56 secs 0:56
Completion 13:01 :10

B No. - 07 8521711 13:01:44 l :01 pm
Dwation 48 secs 0:48

{?6



To: Tha Administrator and Arbitrator of Dat6: ig July lgg6
the Ffist Track Arbitration procadure

Attenilon: Mr Wanrvlck Smlth
Dr Gordon Hughes

Fax No:
From: MrAtan Smith Totat pages (tnctudlng

Header):
MATLED:  yEg(  )  No (  x  )

Dear Mr Smith and Dr Hughes,

On 23 November {803, l, and tho oth6r relovant Cot M6mbers, 6nt6r6d into the proposed Fast Track S61l6m6flt
jProPosal, unchanged, under durass.

My duress was caused by the report dellvared from Mr Robin Davey, tho then cheirmen of Austel, of Telecom,spropo$ecl actlon,

Austel reported Telecom had not only refused to agree to the proposed amendments of clarification, Telecomwould wlthdraw from ell commltments given to Austel to agree to re-assess my clalm against iefecom under anagraemertt wlth Austel to enter into an Au$tel proposed and recornmended, mutualfi agreed to as$essmentprocess unless mysolf and other partlclpatlng Cot Members enlered into the proposai urichanged by close oflruslness of 23 Novomber 1993,

Austel explained to. me Tslecom proposed .gctlon was placlng mo In the po$ition of havlng to either perilotpate lnthe intended, less beneflcial, legallstlc, erbllraflon process, Telecom was going to use In future customer Otspute
resolutlon or havo rny dlspute with releoom dealt within a court of Law.

The Fast Track Setlfement Proposal was represented to ms by tlir Robin Davey, as being a specially designed,
Fast Treck, non legallstlc, naturalJusilce process,

In January 1994, tho appointed Administrator, Mr Warwiclc Smith, the then Telecommunloations tndustry
f-) lTb_u_diTillYI 

Petor Bartlatt, senlor LegalAdvisor of tho Legal Resources Untt, atso rapresented thts process ro'..--. tne, as a specially dasigned, Fast Track, non legalistic, naturaljustice process.

on 21 Aprll 1904, I agreed to enter into the proposed Fast Track Arbitratlon Procedure, unchanged, under dur€ss.

My duress wes ceused by the rgpoils from Mr wanruick smith, Mr Petor Bartlett and Dr Hughes thst T€lecominformed lhern Talecom would withdraw frorn all previous commitments, including Tslecom iritran undertaking
already entered into (The Fast Track Settlement Propoeal), if I did not enter into the proposed Fast Trgck
Arbitration Procedure, unchanged, by ctose of business tha week ending lhe 22 April 18g4.

It was explalnod to ma the proposod Tolecom sctlon would place mo In the poslilon ot havhg to go to a court ofLaw to have my dlsputed mattors wlth Telecom rosolvocl, unloss I abandonocl tho Fast Tracr<botttiment proposal
ln favour of the Tolscom agreed to, proposed Fast Track Arbitration procedure, unchanged.

The Fast Track Arbitration Procedure wfls r€pressnt€d to rny representative and me by the appointedAdmlnlsirator, Mr Warwlck $mlth, the then Telecomrnunicatlons Industry ombudsman, Mr p6t6r Barlett, SonlorLogal Advlser of thd Legal Resottrces Unit and tho to be appotrrted Arbltrator, Dr Hughes, es a speclally deslgnsd,guarant€ed Fasl Track, non legallstlc, nalural justlco pt'oc6ss, as holng a superior-agreement io ttre Fsst Tracksottl8mont Propotal ln that lt etrtpowored the Arbltrator to obtain 
-from 

Toleconr rslevant inforffgtion enddocttmenls wrongly wlthheld from me by Telecom, without me havlng loss of porsonal benoilte end corrcesslonscontalned In tho Fast Traclt Settlement Proposal io ensuro naturalJusflco prouaits .

{?z



At alllfmes, on different occaslons when dfscussing the refevant proposals, I or rny repre$entatlve was assured by
Austel, the Adminlslralor, the Legal Resource Unit, the Assessor and Arbitrator, the fact that I could not afford to

. pay for legal advlse and assistanoe, would not serve to disadvantage or limit rny ablllty to subslantiets the validity
and or rlght to quantum of my claim.

I heve sought advice from mors than one sourc€ upon the combinecl inforrnation contalned In Tslecom supplled
FOldocuments, including those that I requested urder FOI well priorto and durirrg the beginning of the Arbitration
proc€ss, which were axtenslvoly dolayed by Tolecorn in boirrg supplied to rne end other obtained Govenrment
statistics.

Late Dscomber 1$94 and aftor, the Telecom controlled dalay in supptying to me all requested Telecom
documents und€r FOI Includod my roceiving approximately 24,000 FOI documonts, weighlng approxhately 70
kilos, afler my claim submlsslon for Arbltratlon was flnallsed/submlttod and aftor Tol€com had suhmltted tholr
defence statement and supportlng documentqry evldence, plus oiher FOI documents, towards the end of the
A$itratlon process end efler the Arbltratlon process was flnallsed,

On 26 May 1996, I rocelved from Telecom, after the Arbitration appealtime had lapsed, Telecom FOI documents
that substanlialed that Telecom lntBrnally acltnowledged to Bell canacla Interilationat Ino that Mr smith is right , in
response to Alan $mith's allegatiorts made to Telocom that tho BCI tosting of hls telaphono sarvtce wes fabrlcated,
because the testing could not and did not take place as reported In the Bell Canada lnternailonal Inc Addendum
Report.

I rl em now ln the possession of more than ons informod oplnlon, based upon tho comblnaflon of all of the
information contained in ALL of the FOI docurnents and authentic impertially created reports.

The considered opinions I have raceived havs convlnced me that:-

Telecom has deliberately delayed tho supply of and or with held requested FOI dosuments containing
Information that sssl$ts and or enabled Alan Smlth to substantiate his claim including amount of
quanturn,

A dellberate mlsrepresentation has been perpetrated on ths Artritrator arrrl/or the Arbitration process,
which has producod the result of proventing Alan $rnith from rightly receiving tha banefits and
concesslons containad in this naturaljustica process.

The deliberete misrepresentation was committed by Telstra knowingly presenttrrg th6 Arblirator wtth
a fabrlcatecl tosting and evafuation raport that was allegerlly inclependently and ilnpartially performed
end created, ldontlfled as the Bell Canada International Inc Addendurn Report.

Tha Accountirtg Rosource Unit, whose task was to independently assoss the vallctity of tho quantum
of Alan Smith's claim, would have to take into conslderation, in sul:porl of Telecom's defence, the
alle0ed succassful test resulis corttairted In thelr copy of the BCI reporl of the success of over 2,000
test calls being received at the PTAR$ 267 211 locate<l at Csf,e Brirlgewater RCM, on the sqme line
sequenoe number as Alsn Smith's 267 tolophrrno seruice wa$ conflecte<l to the exchange over a
threo and a half hour period on first attempt, in Novembor 1993,

Aily, non tochnlcal, aocounting, reasonably minded p€rson, on readirrg aboutthe succoss of over
2,000 test calls belng rec€lved In a threo ancl a half hour period at the Cape Bridgewater axchange,
as alleged ln the BCI repon, would have to sorlously quostlon the valldity of Alan $mith's claim of
the votume of faults, the volume of losl calls, therefore would be takirrg thls fatso Inforrnailon Into
account when establishirtg thoir asso$sment of rluanlrrm which included consequenlisl losses.

As part of the alleged Fest Track, non legalisfic, natural jrrstice process, contained in lhe Fast
Track Arbitration Procedure, Alan Smith's ellegetions should be Inrletrenclenfly lnvesfigated by
anoth€r impartlal person to determins whether this natural justice prooess ha.9 heen porveiled.

I, formally requost that fny allegations be independently investigst€d by anothor imparilel p€rson,

I awaii your consldsred answer.

Yours slncorely,

r-)

Alan $mlth {?z



f o o Tho Honourable, Mr Mlchael Lee, Mlnister for Communlcaflons
The Honouf{ble, Mr Duncan Kcrr, Minister for Justice
Mr Noll Tuckwell, Chelrman of Austel
Mr John Flnnock, Telecommunlcatlons lndLtstry Ornbuclsrnan,
ProfesgorAlan Fels, Chairman of Trado Pracilces Commission
Mt Phlllppa Smith, Commonwealth Ombudsrnerr
Senator Richard Alston, $hedow Minister for Cornrnunications
$enator Ron Bogwell, National Party
$onalor Vlckl Bourne, Australian Democrets
The Honourablo John Manley, C/o Michael Helnr, Director General.

Telocommunicstions Policy, Oltawa, Canada
Bell Canada International Inc, Ottowa, Canada
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To:

Company:

From:

Mr Barry O'Sull ivan

Freeman Plumber & Pull inger
Mr Graham Schorer

MAILED: YES ( )

10 August, 1995
Our Ref: 2182.DOC
Fax No: (076) 385776
TOtal PageS (nctuding Header):

NO( x  )

Dear Barry,

Further to my telephone conversation today, I am forwarding to you a copy of lgan Smith,s
letter of 19 July 1995 addressed to Warwick Smith and Dr Gordon Hughes, cc to Mr pinnock
and others, Mr Pinnock's letter of response to Alan Smith dated 28 July 1gg5 and the reply I
am assisting him with.

I am also foruvarding you a copy of Mr Pinnock's letter to Alan Smith dated 7 August 1995
and Alan Smith's brief response.

After you have had the opportunity to read all, I would appreciate the opportunity to discuss
matters in greater detail.

I believe these matters will have
Smith.

great bearing on other C.o.T. members apart from Alan

Yours sincerely,

Spokesperson
C.o.T. CASES AUSTRALIA

t78
Voice: (03) 9 287 7099 Page No. 1 Fax: (03) 9287 7OO1

3051

Gtrtam Schorer

ours sincerely,

493-495 Queensberry Street, North Melbourne Vic.
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AUSTSALLAN SENATE '

"4! 
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ENv I RoN M ENr, coM M uNl cArlg!!3 i llggRMArloN
TECHNOLOgYAND THE ARrs

h t ;  tvsr:

REF#.FfriCEs CoruMf:'rrEE 
: :''

LEGI SI-Af ION COMMITTEE -
PARLIAITIENT HOUSE

. CANBERRA ACT 2OOO
Tefephone; + 612ttTl 93,8

Facsimlla: +91I€fi 5818
E-nall €citt.Esn@EPh.g0v-1tJ

Weoslts: wnmr.rtlr,gor-arr'senah-erwkonm€ttt

9 i

15 August 2CQl

tur atan srnith
Cipg Bridge\ffater HolidaY Carnp
Blowholes Rd! RMB 440E ,' ' -

PORTTAND VJC 3305
. '  . \ .  \  . .  . ' ' i ; r , , , i . '

.  
"  

r  .  ! . .  1
t * ' !
. . 1

! '

Dear Mr Smith

' Casualtie$ of'Telsfra (cOT) 
f-::t

I rEfer to y'cur ietters of 26 July to the $ecretary of the ECITA sor$ng lotrydnce
*O e lui*t 2001 to me, rclating to'f,re COT Cases' As Chait of the ECITA

;.dri.A;-Co**ittr., I acr very conoa71ed with your strtesrgril.in tl" 6 A-ugust

lJt? *o, you ano in the poss"s*i,on of two in'trnrerr Official C'cvmmittee Hansards,

;;"g tothis issue, Oaria 6 and 9-Ju]y 1998- Funhennore, tbat y-ou intt4 serrding

ffiffi;Iil; i;r.dr 
:g 

oe Brian ?ickasd, Ms, gandra wolfe's solicitor'

I rryish to reqrind you that e*tdence opdooUments taken in camera or submitted ou a

coufidential ort rti.t"atusis cannette diSgtosed lo..aoolbT--PToo, ulles^st: gaer
oiitr Senate. This doos notoccrrr'vqry otrii, although the $enate, on 30 August

t000; did authorir, *,* re1;ase of the Aansa;ds ot'6 and 9 fuly 1998 to the Victoria
p"ii* ftdtjor Fraud Group to assist'fh their inv.qsligatiotrs' 

t,
t ' -

The fact thst youhavereceivcdunrttrthorised sorrfidentia\committrd:3T:tJ" "
Gou, matrer,.but if you disclose these docurngntb to.ar\otha Pssgg,.Jgumay De

held in contenrpt of the Senatg. I would retnind lorflttat scction'#-of the

l#itf::g"ffiffii:i=.;flf,'{;'*TJf*#J;'.1}[$lr#JT:: ffi,; fg ?. lawful fur the roateri-al in gootio; iobe useu in anfoourt ol riuunat' A copy o1

A,)t is gnclosed, YOU may'wish to consuit yoru legel adviser in relation ro this'
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se,:irtsErn trdnqc'nt. coTmynr€tiong, lnbnnadcn Technclogv-Anc ihe.Ar€ cottr t!.s

II::jl$:qJg" tarJ asrrrrable to povide you wirh aay firther hristance ia
I:":?l ,l the,lnartrr as the snnai.q$ has ooncluded ir$ inqgiry a* uii reporec to
the sgarate. / 

ets € ^vrrv'ru s

i
a /

X*:-:!.:!Yy srrggesi yo'rremedies lie with rhe Tclcgognu.-ricdr'dns Indusuyurnouosrrrqn and nornal legal proccsses.
'' '/-

-
Yours $Hccrciy

Als! Eggcsloro
Chair '

i"

{7t
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AUSTRATIAN SENATE

ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND THE ARTS

RFFERENCES COMMIT  ITE

LEGISTATION COMMITTEF

6 Decernber 2004

Mr Alan Smith
Seal Cove Guest House
Cape Bridgewater
Portland RMB 4409 VIC 3345

Dear Mr Smith

PARL IAMENT HOUSE
CANEERRA ACT  2600

Tel  (02) 627 r-  3526
.  F a x :  ( 0 2 )  6 2 7 7  5 8 1 8

en ta i l .  ec i t a . sen@aPh .gov .au
1y\^,r1 dph qov au. /ser. r te envrronrnent

I write to advise you that your letter dated 17 September 2004 addressed to me as
Chair of the Environment, Communications, lnformation Technology and the Arts
Legislation Committee, and your subsequent letters of 19 October,26 October, 2 and
15 November 2004 addressed to me or to the Secretary of the Environment,
Communications, Information Technology and the Arts References Committee, were
considered by the Committee during its meeting on 2 December.

As you are aware, the Committee's involvement in the matters you have raised
concluded in 1999. Accordingly it considers that the matter is closed. You need to
understand that, in the absence of a reference from the Senate, it is not the role of a
Senate committee to investigate such matters, as there are established and more
appropriate processes in place to enable them to be pursued.

In his letter to you of 6 October 2004 the Committee Secretary outlined the possible
legal consequences of any unauthorised publication of in camera evidence. The
Committee confirms that advice.

As the Committee has no ongoing inquiries into this matter, I am returning the two
manuscripts which you provided with your letters.

Finally, the Committee has resolved that it does not propose to enter into any further
correspondence with you on this issue.

Yours sincerely

At^ frtk^r/^=
Senator Alan Eggleston
Chairman

6oo
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Dear Alan

Just to "keep you in the loop" , I walked down to the North Melbourne Police Station today with
Graham Schorer. He wanted to obtain information in writing that the break in of March 1994 was
still an "open case".

We spoke to the Constable who informed us that he couldn't disclose this information in writing due
to privacy, but after consultation with his sergeant, he looked up their computer and gave Graham
the name of the detective that handled the incident at the time (who is now based at Ballarat). Her
details are below FYl. She is the only person that will be able to confide with Graham about the
break in as it is still "open".

The constable said he would email the detective and let her know that she may receive contact from
Graham.

Graham also mentioned other matters outside of the break in re: phone tapping, fax & email
interception, his assistance from Allen Bowles etc. and both police officers said they could not assist
him in this regard and advised that he seek independent legal opinion and to tread very carefully,
especially in relation to an organisation such as Telstra as he could be hit with a defumation case
against him.

Regards,

Sharon

VICTORIA
vP FORbt 75

POLICE

5t ilJi rJh

* attended this address today but you were unavailabre.
Would you please contact:
" is attending to the incideht you have reported. lf you have any
inquiries, please contact:

W*1,.*A*f" . porice station on terephor".S'#l ,..h.€A.
BRING THIS CARD WITH YOU - THANK YOU

Reprht 08/12
.JIg:s out what is not 2gptigable1 Rovisedqaloe

eol
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2 Setoutmafter
declared to in
numbercd
paragraphs

Commonwealth of Australia

STATUTORY DECLARATION

Statutory Declarations Act 1959

I, ALAN SMITH

make the following declaration under the Stafulo ry D*tarations Act 1959:

On 23d February 2006 | wrote the attached letter to Mr Bryant. Attached
to that letter are: a letter dated 12th August 1996, from me to John
Pinnock, the TIO; Mr Pinnock's response (dated 16th August 1996); a
letter dated 30th April 1995, apparently signed by Mr Paul Howell of DMR
Group Canada and two pages, both dated 30th April 1995, from an
arbitration technical report prepared by DMR & Lanes. The matters
related to these documents are why I have decided to prepare this
document now.

In my letter to Mr Bryant, at point 3, I raise the issue of the technical
consultant's arbitration report dated 30th April 1995, prepared by DMR &
Lanes. For the purposes of this Statutory Declaration I now state that I
received a copy of the DMR & Lanes report dated 30h April 1995, together
with advice from the arbitrator, Dr Hughes, asking for my written response
to the report. I assume that Telstra received the same version of the
report and the same directions from Dr Hughes.

In August 1995, three months after my arbitration, I travelled to Melboume
to pick up all my arbitration claim documents. I later discovered that the
arbitrator's secretary, Garoline Friend, had inadvertently also provided me
with a manila envelope containing a number of documents I had not seen
before. Inside the manila envelope I found two versions of an arbitration
technical report, one dated 6th April 1995 from David Read of Lanes
Telecommunications, and one dated 30th April 1995, from DMR & Lanes.
At first I thought the DMR & Lanes report was just a replica of their report
that l had been given by the arbitrator during my arbitration. When I
compared the two, however, I discovered, in this newly obtained version
of the report, information that was not included in the version that had
been officially provided to me during my arbitration. The information
omitted from the so-called 'final', arbitration version of the report included
references to billing faults, and the statement "One r.ssue in the Cape
Bidgewater case remains open, and we shall attempt to resolve it in the
next few weeks, namely Mr Smith's complaints about billing problems."
The version of the DMR & Lanes report that I discovered in the manila
envelope turned out to be only a draft of their report. Except for
differences in the list of docurnents sourced in relation to their findings
regarding my billing claims, the rest of this draft version is identical to the
version that was represented to me as the final version of the report. The
draft version of the report stated that the billing claim documents were to
be assessed overthe coming weeks. My bil l ing claim included 13 bound
volumes of over 2,600 documents. None of these volumes or documents
is included in the list of documents sourced by the consultants. The draft

,  ^a
9VJ 
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clearly states that, on 30th April 1995, when they prepared the draft of their
report, the consultants still needed extra weeks to resolve the billing fault
issues and yet the so-called finar report, which now included the i3
volumes of 2,600 documents in the documents list, was submifted to
arbitration on the same date and fonryarded to me for my official response,
even though the arbitrator knew I woufd then be responding to a report
rhat was incomplete.

The attached letter dated 12th August 1996, to Mr John pinnock, confirms
that I wrote to the lnstitute of Arbitratorc because the DMR & Lanes report
had not been signed off. Mr Pinnock apparently also wrote to the Institute
and provided themwt! 

" 
*py of what he called a covering letter supplied

by Paul Howell of DMR canada. As you can see, when he wrote io *"
on 16th August, his advice was that he didn't believe the abitrator was
obliged to supply me with a copy of the DMR 'covering letter,.

Just days after my arbitration, in shock at finding that none of my billing
claim documents had been addressed, and aftei uncovering information
that was not uncovered during my arbitration, I colfapsed wiilia suspected
heart attack and was rushed to hospital by ambulance. on my retuin, five
days later, Mr Paul Howeil of DMR canada telephoned me at home. inao
not spoken to Mr Howell before, but he told me he had heard that I had
been in hospital and was phoning to wish me well. Mr Howell then went
on to tefl me that my arbitration was the worst process he had ever been
associated with and that, had it been conducted in North America, it would
never have been allowed to continue under such an atrocious
administration. I told him I appreciated his concern, but was disappointed
with his technical report and asked him why he had not signed it 6r. He
replied in words to the effect that he hadn;t signed the report because it
had never been completed.

Why would Mr Howell admit that the report was never finished yet stillprovide a covering letter with the same daie as that unfinished opoftz

Who would write a covering letter stating that a final report (with the same
date as a draft of the report) was comp-lete, when the'draft clearly stated
that it was not complete and needed ertra weeks to resolve billing issues?

clearly someone mischievousry added the 13 bound vofumes of biilingdocuments to the list of sourced documents, thereby indicating tnai iney
had all been investigated. This simply confirms that my arbitiation wasnot conducted lawfulfy, a fact that is supported by a Tlo 

-document 
noting

that the TIO was afraid to investigate my arbitrition concerns in case itwould 'open a can of worms'.

Two versions are attached of the index to the DMR & Lanes arbitration
technical report. Both versions are dated 30th April 1gg5, thereby
confirming that someone was prepared to deceive me (and probably
Telstra also) into believing that all i3 volumes of billing claim documents
were assessed. I have asked the Tlo to compare these two versions of
the technical report because, with the exception of the missing 13
volumes and referenoe to bilfing issues, they are otherwise word-for-iord.

A r^O
Uv )ros"z



In a letter dated 1Sth November 1ggs, from the Tlo-appointd arbitration
qroject managers, Ferrier Hodgson corporate Advisory (FHCA), to Mr
Pinnock, FHCA admitted that the arbitration technical Consultanis never
assessed ANY of the billing claim documents I submitted to my arbitration.
still, on 17ft March 1998, Mr Anthony Hodgson, chairman of FHCA, wrote
to ASIC stating categorically that ALL the documents I submitted had
been addressed. Mr Hodgson's Ietter was also copied on to Mr pinn6[
- who, as noted above, had arready been notified (in November 1g95) that
none of my billing claim documents had been addressed

Again and again, my evidence proves that my billing claim documents
were not assessed at all.

This statutory Declaration has been prepared as further testament to my
contention that neither John pinnock or his office, or Telstra, can be
included as a party to any independent Casualties oi Telstra Assessment
process. I believe the Minister, the Hon senator Helen coonan, shouldinvestigate my claims regarding both the illegal tampering with arbitration
evidence that is described in the aftached letter to Mr Bfoant, oated 2iilFebruary 2006, and DMR & Lanes, particularty as DMR &-Lanes were the
T|O-appointed technical consultants to all tne bOf arbitrations - the same
arbitrations that are under review now.

I am aware of the se;ior:rsness of these allegations.

Decrared at a ?c"l-l a uo d ons 23

3 Signatureofperson
making the
declaEtion

4 Pla@
5 Day
6 Month and year

7 Signafure of person
betorc whon the
declantion is made
(see over)

I Full name,
qualifieation and
address ofperso,
befo.e whon the
dedantion E made
@ pnn'cd/€i.f€jts)

Before me.

o16 fubwlarg

lr,;4au'e.e iC-'lK:eEW
o( €oltce
€olice S t-ah oue ,

33o5

6g\",f,-
I

LJOa Awt€
bvsfiAtte

lo " 
tl aqci

frorfl end

Nofe t A person who intentionally makes a f,alse statement in a statutory declaration is guilty of an offence, the punishment for which is imprisonment for aterm af 4 years - see seciion 1 1 ofthe Sfafufo/y Declaratbns Ac, 7959.
A',ote 2 chapter 2 ol the cdminat code applies to all offences against the stafutory Ddantions Ad 1959 - see section 5A ot the *tutory D€f,anttuns Act1959.

603
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DOCU$NENTS REVIEWED

Smith Diaries' 1990

Smith Oiarres '  19921i1993

RFP Schedule 15

RFP Schedule 2' No 3(a) -'Bank Statements

lnlormation relating to RFP Schedules 1 and 2

Smith advertisinEpromotional material

RFP Schedule 2. No 7'quotes tor re-advertising

RFP Schedute 2. No 18

RFP Schedule 2. No 15'Tea Rooms

RFP Scheclule 4. Section 111

BankStatements

RFP Schedule 2, No 21 'Travel Costs

. RFP Schedule 2. No 19 - Advert'sements and lnvoices

FOI Material- 19 December 1994

Smith Reply - Additional lnfonnation

Smith Repty 'Bell Canada Intemational Inc

Smith Repty - TF20O - Smiths Summary

SmithRepty.AppendixG.AdditionalEvirjerrceo||rrconectMonilodng

Smith Fleply - Samples of FOI Telecom documents - known AXE Faults

Phone Problems

Smith Reply - George Close & Assoc'tates Report 2Cl/1/95

Smith Repty - DM Ryan Corporate Report 2311/,95

Smith Repty - DM Ryan Corporate Report 231'95

Smith RePtY - Main Document

CamPing Association of Victoria

Prices and OccuPancY SurveYi)oes

Vt 7, /'t G Anast)
rtd Alnfrt

Date ol SurveY
February 1991
February 1992
Decemtier 1992
December 1993
December 1994
Mav 1993
Fe6ruary 1994- Trends and Marketing -S.urv9V

- Understanding Schoot Neeos

Do-bumentation lrom the Glenelg Shire

Qotumentation lrom Bureau olTourism Research

Documentation - Regional Protile' Great Ocean Road

Austra|iaBureauolstatist ics.TourislAccommodationMarchl9SS.
September 
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From:
To:

Subiect:
Date:

Dvrlar, Kevin
GBrnDls, Pat€t
Humnch, Alan
RE:"Software querY
Thursday,24 February 1994 f i:07AM

I
. )

t-
I
I
I
I

t,

Pstef.

you are guit6 cored tn your thought that ths anecdotal referenea appties m0r.e t9 AXE lhan ARE 1l -
tlosfrOs; lre generAlty well-tno*i as a probtern In AXE exchanger. not only in Austr:lii but ln oveseas

ccun(ries es wel. A numbEr of upgrades have irtcJuded software which would reducE thc incjdene8 of

lockups.

There is nothlng to add lo my previoris notes cn ARE.I1 srcnsnges eoneeming clalms of '|ncornpatiltlity'

proSl€ms.

Regetding the pfoblerns In AXE:

ln rhe NASM database ( whia\ has e record of faults Eponed from AXE exchSnges, datlng fru:rt 1968-when

ii wgs inrrsduced, slthough it was not in dde;9reed use till 1992/3) thero'arg 1!5rc21tS of Loctups afi€ding

csslorners; -r wo of thes-c rcports r€fe r to pBX seruicps; but lhere ar8 no rePons ref ening Spalcificetty to .
'c oilrna nde/ servicEs-

Tha TR, dataUase ffrouAte F.eport svsrem controtled uy T1\iE_tg-qonitor pfoblerns reported. passeo to

Ericsson, and flrevl by Ertesson) wnicn was us.C iriorio NA$!l for all recoms of feuits coes shovt lockugs on

AXE equiprnent whlch would have aifected customes a:ld PBX funcions, but does not provlce eny Iealisiic

counr o( problem ocsu,rences. lt does not re€nd any lockups specitically related to 'Ccmmandel s)-s1ems'

As a generatcorfiment, lf the rtrst t;nawas locked up and calis ailcweci to flowon to the other lineS' th?n no

:ails vrould be losl untll all l ines Y/ere busy, so I fall to see now 8n estrrlale ihat 'call loss coulc be uF to15v'
' couid be naoe orf€pe8ted with any degres of inl'egrity.

Thele is atso enother NSIS d€taDese whlch would contain reccii 'ds of AXE faultswhich I ha're nct cheC(ed yat

bu( tsihlch i believe has recorcs of targe numoers or tociue Inltar'ltres Effecting indivlduai c'rslerrs|3 lin-as I

arn reiuctan( ro inilate I segrch of the NSIS datebase et present as lna fauits record€d therain l.tulC have

nO bearing OO tne COT SennCes rn questron, uniess lne fauit occrttred on thclrindividual linp-

Kevin.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Frorn: Gambla. Peter
Tu: Hgo:nc.)r, Alu: Dv'7cr, Kc'rin
Cc: Wegland, Fran
Subicct: goftvrorc quory
Date: ThuMey,17 February 1994 7:04P[{

Fran. I am not Sure wbefe Alan is - pl6sse pass tO him tf he is on the 24th 1160r'

6o4
A139Eu

Kevln. Alan

Ksvin. I Cid not use your cor'nments on sothyan (CoMPATEL) at txls timc as they dldnl seerfl tsltvant t0 thE

aodillqnai lnfoirnauon that Austel hava provlded.' John MacMahon writos as [ollows:

'i havs roterences to Encssons naJlng consldered s loer up'iauliwhloh was occuning wherg'lhe flrst Iine .
.^-es ^r,i -^i rhr= rv^r,rr( qlrrrw r-eil< tA /low t^ tha 6ther llnOa. lt rfee SSld tb fflse thrUrtoh lha
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Peter.
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L .6

Smith has provided examples in his claim where schools and groups have shared the
accommodation of CBHC at the same time.

DM Ryan and DTT have deducted only certain Sundays from their calculations for
available bed nights which equates to the camp being occupied f.or 89Vo of the days in
the year.

FHCA have calculated the average night occupancy of CBHC from the sources of
information provided by Smith:

The percentage of night occupancy that FHCA believe reasonabie is 48% and this is
based upon available CAV surveys.

Average Bed Rate

DTT have adopted the average bed rate as stated in the DM Ryan report (except for
utilising the 1993 rate for 7994). FHCA have recalcu-iated this rate based on th"
trading results of CBHC provided by Smith as follows:

These acfual average bed rates have been used in our calculations.

169466

30.5.88
30.6.89
30.6.90
30.5.91
30.6.92
30.6.93
30.6.94

13.90
76.97
1,3.82
18.08
21.55
1.8.77
15.41
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Smith has provided numerous examples where large groups have attended CBHC to
support the rationale for increasing bed numbers to 166. An analysis of the information
provided by Smith in fact shows that the average size of groups is still substantially less
than 100 and there is insufficient information to suggest that Smith would have been
successful in getting a large number of groups in excess of 100 people to Cape Bridgelvater.

From the information provided, FHCA consider that Smith may not have been able to
attract large fully catered groups in sufficient quantity to pay for the funding of the
additional facilities

3.0 Tlrree Horu Travel Distance

DTT state that the School Needs survey found that schools generally preferred to travel less
than three hours to camp sites. As CBHC was more than three hours from the main
metropolitan area of Melbourne, its target market (schools, as assumed. by DTT) was
reduced accordingly. DTT believe that this reduced market continues to effect CBHC's
profitability. DTT caiculated the percentage of Victorian schools within three hours of
Portland to be as follows:

FHCA believe the School Needs survey (as quoted by DTT) provides limited information.
The survey was sent out to 2,651 Victorian primary ind secondary schools and only 10%
rvere returned. There are obvious limitations in utilising a survey when only 1,0Vo of those
surveyed respond. Details of the schools that replied to the survey are as follolvs:

State Schools
Church Schools
Private Schools

4l anliysisjjjlrs glientele of CBHC shows that onlv 537o were in fact schools. Further, the
c1iente leofCBHCfrom1988to7994srrowi f f i lenumberof
attendees that have travelled more than three hours. FHCA also note that Dfi's analvsis oi
schools within three hours excludes those schools from South Australia and particulaily
schools close to the South Australian/Victorian bord,er, which means that the potential
market for CBHC is in fact bigger than the number of Victorian schools mentioned above.

L6946rl

Government
Independent

75.7Vo
15.07
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The Arbitrator has specifically requested that in making any calculations we provide a

range of figures to act as a guide only, to assist him in his determinations and calculations.

FHaA appreciates that the Arbitrator may well have his own reasons for making a

determination outside the ranges outlined in this report.

At the request of the Arbitrator, we have calculated the mid point between-the amount

claimed by Smith and that calculated by Telecom. This is to provide a guide only to the

Arbitrator and does not represent FHCA's recommendations.

Having concluded our review, we estimate that the losses suffered by Smith to be in the

following range:

NOTES

NB 1: FHCA is unable to comment on this part of the claim.

169455

853,400

.;38,2;;_

777,490
43,797
84,915
1,7,902

123,000

NB1
NB1

98,632
25,781,
74,1,28
1.0,420_

81,000

NTRl

NIRl

Loss of profits - occupancy
Loss of interest on profits - occupancy
Loss of profits - rates
Loss of interest on rates
Loss of Restaurant/team room revenue
Additional cost of acquiring facilities
Loss of capital value in the business
Interest and borrowing costs
Loss of capital gains on assets sold
Capital costs of a new telephone system
Advertising costs
Damage for personal injury and suffering
Claim for preparation costs

27,051
8,795

64,432
t,t:

43,000

NB;
NB1

> I . I U  l , O l O$441,104
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road

Portland 3305
Phone: 03 55 2G7 170

30e June 2009

The Hon Michael Kirby AC CMG
Institute of Arbitraton and Mediators Australia
PO Box 13064
Law Courts
Melbourne 8010

Dear Sir,

Fifteen years is indeed a very long time and I understand why you would therefore ask me to explain why
I am contacting you after so long. In fact, I first raised this issue with the Institute in January t9gO, when I
received evidence showing that the arbitrator, Dr Hughes, had deliberately conspired with the TIO to
provide the Institute with false information. t raised this matter again in 2002 when I was told that the
Victorian Police Major Fraud Group was investigating Telstr4 but the Institute declined to get involved
on this occasion because those investigations were linked to Dr Hughes and my arbitration.

The attached letter dated 2l't June 2009 confirms that Dr Hughes conspired with others to rernove
important clauses from the Casualties of Telstra arbitration agreement after our legal advisors (William
Hunt, Solicitor; and Mr Alan Goldberg QC, now a Federal Court Judge) had assessed the original version
on our behalf. The removal of these clauses meant that the arbitration resource unit and the Special
Counsel appointed by the TIO to assist with my arbitration would both be exonemtd from any legal suit
that might arise as a result of the arbitration prccess.

On 3'd October 2008 I appeared before Mr G D Friedman, Senior Mernber of the Administrative Appeals
Tribunal (AAT) regarding an FOI matter directly related to the ongoing telephone facsimile problans
which were not investigated during my arbitration. I raised the secret alterations that Dr Hughes had
allowed to the arbitration agreement in the Statement of Facts and Contentions I submitted to Ae AAT and
Mr Friedman note4 in his closing statement "I*t me jwt say, I don't consider you, prsonally, to be
frivolous or vexatious - far from it. I suppose all that remains for me to say, Mr Smlth is that you
obviouly are very tenaciow and persistent in pwsuing the - not this matter before me, but thre whole
question of what you see as a grave injustice, and I cor only applaud people who ha'e persisterrce and
determination to see things throughwhen they believe it's important enangh". This statement is
important because, over the years, there have been many people with a vested interest in strppressing my
evidence, who have branded my allegations as frivolous and me as a vexdious litigant.

I am writing to you now because the letter dated 2l$ June 2009, which I posted to Dr Hughes last week
(attached), has just been returned to me by Australia Pos! unopene4 and I hope tha! once you have the
information including it and looked at the exhibits on the included CD, you will make sure that Dr Hughes
receives a copy. As you will soe, my letter suggests thag when Dr Hughes became involved in the secret
alterations to my arbitration agreement, he also directly disadvantaged me as the claimant.

Since 2004, a well-respected and high-ranking ex-Victoria Police Officer, who is well-known within the
Melbourne legal fratemity as a professional legal witness and legal investigator, has been helping me to
compile evidence in support of the information in both the attached letter to Dr Hughes md evidince that
Telstra knew the telephone problems that had b'rought me to arbitration in the first place were still
affecting my service, even as Dr Hughes was deliberating on my arbitration. Dr Hughes and Telstra seem

v
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to have failed to understand that the arbitration pK,cess failed me in a number of ways, not the leas being
the continuation of the phone problems long after the end of my mbitration. This was not only caused bi
Telstra conceding their knowledge that the problems had not been fixed, it was exacerbated by Dr Hughes
when he refused to provide extra time for the arbiration technical resource unit to finish their
investigations into my mafiers (see page 3, Dr Hughes' 21"'June letter. What was the point to the
arbitration process if it wasn't going to investigate all of my submitted claims documents or fix the
ongoing telephone facsimile problems?

Exhtbil 9-D inthe attached CD disks shows on page 37 of the official DMR & Lane technical arbitration
report at point 3 notes: About 200fault reports were mqde over December 1992 tu Actober 1994. Specific
assessment of these reports other thanwhere cwered above, has not been attempted.It is confirmeO Aom
pint2.23 at page 37, that DMR & Lane assessed only 23 of fault report claim documents submitted by
me for from the aforementioned dates. ln other wonds, (23) into (200) equates that only llo/o of my odcial
registered complain claim material was ever assessed. My claim period as mertioned in Dr Hughis'
Award went from April 1988 to 1994, so no official fault material submined by me before Decimber 1992
(four yeam) was assessed. I have compiled evidence showing that I alerted Telsta 35 times during my
arbihation that my prone and facsimile problems still affecting my business. However, DMR & Lane only
investigated just one of these ongoing problems.

Dr Hughes and the Resource Unit are probably not aware thal befween June 1995 and December 20O | ,
my partner and I wrote more than six hundred letters in our continuing attempt to get the telephone
problems fixed and the arbitration process officially declared to be the failure it was, and stilino-one
would investigate the matter. In the end wom down and worn out, we sold our business. Within eight
months of taking over, the new owner (Darren Lewis) was diagnosed with stress, hospitalised, and o-n the
same merry-go-round of letter-writing to Telstra and our local Member of Parliament (the Hon David
Hawket). Telstra finally rewired the business when they discovered that the wiring installed by Telstra in
l99l was installed incorrectly. In January 2003 the TIO wrote to Telstr4 noting that Mr Lewis's
incoming calls had more than doubled, but Mr Lewis was still experiencing intermittent problems with is
phone line.

In 2004, Mr & Mrs Lewis sought legal advice to see ifthey could sue me for deliberately misleading them
into believing the phone problems had been fixed before they took over the business. I then provided the
Lewis's legal advisors with copies of leters I had previously written to the Australian Federal police (in
2003) reminding the AFP that, while I had misled IvIr & Mrs Lewis, I had also previously told the AFp
that I believed Telsta were deliberately ignoring the problems with my phone because I had forced them
to arbitration, and that I was sure that Telsta would fix the problems once the rrcw owners moved. That
convinced the Lewis's legal advisors that this would not be ttre right road to go down.

The work carried out on the phone lines by Telstra after the kwises took over did improve the situation
somewhat, but not enough to bring the system up to even an average level of service, resulting in the
Lewises suffering years ofheartache an4 finally, they have given up. They are now bankrupt and the
business is aboutto be registered as a mortgagee sale. A copy of Darren Lewis's Statutory Declaration of
4e Septembet 2@6 is attached It details the telephone faule he inherited when he purchased my
business.

On page 3 of the attached letterto Dr Hughes I have referred to a IvIr John Rundell, who was part of the
resource unit ttnt assisted Dr Hughes during my arbitation. The comments relating to Mr Rundell, which
is attached to my letter to Dr Hughes, se Ertibit 7 explains thag in a letter dated l5n November 1995 to
the TIO, Mr John Pinnoclq Mr Rundell inconectly claimed that I did not raise my claims regarding billing
issues until late in April 1995, which he said was too late for thern to be assessed. Pages 9l to 94 fiom the
transcripts of an oral arbitation hearing held on I 16 October 1994 show however thail had actually raised
these important billing issues in my letler of claim on 156 June 1994, l0 months before Mr Rundell

6os



claimed I had raised ttrem, 
-Atthat meeting Dr Hughes is recorded as commenting in relation to mybilfing faults evidence: "I don't think*e ieea any-qunhn *6"r. I accept that,and, since MrnunCItt arso attended thu meetins i" ;; r##{{::f{"W;:rrtnff::i#;;ilfr;1["H ,"plenry of time for them to be asseised.

Mr Rundell's leter to Mr Pinnock on l5t November 1995 also claimed that the technical resource unit didNor leave the billing issues 'open',bfi Ertibit gdintheattachJ cD proves that they were left.open,.If Mr Rundell had actually told Mr Pinnock the full truth in his Novemuer 1995 letter, then Mr pinnockcould have arranged a proper investigation into why the billing iaults had been left .open,, un addressed.

Exhibit 9-6 in the attached cD confirms at point 2-23 of theformal DMR & Lane Resource TechnicalReport it is noted: "continued reports of 008fault1 up n th"f"unt. As the uua jiiriptio, to overallCBHC (cape Bridgewater Holiday ca*p) * not -clei, ard yiui causes have not been diagnosed, areasonable expectation is that thesefaults would remain ,,ipen,,.

Is this John Rundell the same John Rundell who is currently the treasurer of the victorian chapter of theIAMA I wonder? If they arc one and the same, then page i ano rxtriuit T of my rutt", tob, Hughesshould be of some intercst to you: it seems that Mr ri*a"rr may have deliberaiely misled tvtr pinnock
after my arbitration an4 if he di4 he contributed to-the phone proui"m, at my business continuing for solong after my arbifiation- on page 3, in the a{1ched or irughes document, it is noted that John Rundellwrote to warwick smif (Tro) on lEe April 1995 noJing: ;Any tectmical;i;;;;;p;;;; in drart byk?o will be signed of od appetr on tie tetterhead of-DMR'Inc". Thisrt t"-*t rt o*. Mr Rundell wasquite comfortable in hiding from the claimants who really drafted the technical findings. Did this act ofdeception have anything to do with Fenier Hodgson corporate edvisory t"i.g 

"."i"i"i"a 
from legalliability?

I am not asking for your help ol supqort regarding the fiasco of my arbitration because that matter will beaddressed in a different forum, hopefully tate niJv.e.ar_or early n"lc y* - but I am ."[G if you wouldplease make sure tlnt Dr Hughes reads the attached information thaihe p."uio*ry ruzu"E to open an4 ifit is the same Mr Rundell who is now with the IAMA that you instigate enquiries into his contribution tothe failure of my arbitration.

Thank you,

Alan Smith

Copies to:

The Hon Alan Henry GoldbergAO, Federal Cowt of Australia, owen Dixon Commom'ealth Law Courts
Building, 3005 william street Melbourne j000, ard other interested parties.
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22 April1994

Mr Alan Smith
RMB 4408
Gape Bridgewater
PORTI-AND

AUSTR,\LtAN TELECOMMUNICATTONS A UTHORITY

Fmcvq vteltT /j.

3306

Dear Mr Smith

FACSIMILE TFANSIJ|ISSION FROM CAPE BRIDGEWATETT

As reguesled by you today In our telephone conversation, I have enclosed three
sheeti of papei vi,trtch weie recelved !ryt qonlng In.our Rgqryls-Managemont
iiei on lL-5feUs |acsimite number 03 820 302i' An AUSTEL Recods
rvianagiinint g6tt rnemOeistateo that these sheeqpggglbly arrlved around a time
wnenlou wero attemXing rc !!nO a facsimile to AUSTEL Thls stafl mernbor also
Jssur,ia rne irra tnJ {ecdros Management arsa rec€ived no facslmile trom lhs
Cap€ Brtclgewatei ttoitOai Camp this morning, Thg Journaltransactlon for
AublELalacsimite og aiO eoai, however, identities 3 transmissions trom your
lacsimile number 055 267 230 at 10:12, 10:14 and 10:17.

As I Inlormed you In our conversallon today, an{ 3s 9an b€ demonstrated by the
;i;serJ;i pap6ittremletves, lhey cannot b! Fositively linked to. your lScsimite
Gnsmissioris to nUSfEU i trave also errclo'sed a cdpy of the Joumal from
AUSfeUs facstmiii micrrine which was printed at 1a.ie p9, this belng the lime I
in"CstigateO ttre matler ol your missing tdcsimile transmlsslon'

Youre sincerely

6,P 4rru
Bruce Matthews
Consumer Protection

'""^';giffi$rm k'*:ifi1"*u:' i;roirA' 3004 6 o g
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